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CENSUS OF MERCIDISING AND SERVICE ESThBLISHENTS 

RETL MFRCENDISE TRJDE IN cA1At.k, 1941 
(Final Report) 

INTRODUCTION 

Final compilations for the Census of Merchandising and Service Establish-
ments for 1941 show a total of 137,331 retail merchandise stores in Canada In the census 
year with annual sales of $3,440,901,700. These figures compare with previously pub-
lished totals or 131,474 stores and $3,311,143,800 sales contained in preliminary census 
releases, the additional stores and sales representing reports received too late to be 
included in the preliminary compilations. 

The Census of Merchandising and Service Establishments formed part of the 
Decennial Census of 1941 and was designed for the purpose of securing the most compre-
hensive inIorrnation possible on which to base studies of the retail and wholesale mar-
keting structure of the country. The field covered included retail stores, wholesale 
trading establishments and, in addition, certain types of service establishments whose 
receipts represented revenues derived for services provided rather than for merchandise 
sold. 	separate report was received for each place of business, the individual store 
representing the unit for reporting rather than the company or organization to which 
a group of stores may have belonged. The information secured related to personnel and 
payroll, operating expenses, annual sales, ye&&r-end stocks and accounts receivable. 
All stores were required to report their total annual volume of business., The larger 
retail stores and wholesale trading houses were asked, in addition, to give an analysis 
of their total annual turnover on a fairly broad commodity basis. 

The Census of Merchandising and Service Establishments was taken by mall, 
the basie mailing list for the purpose having been prepared by the population census 
enumerators who were instructed to list the names, addresses and certain other salient 
features of all firms coming within the scope of the business census and located within 
their respective enumeration areas. These mailing lists were supplemented by checking 
them for completeness against records of firms in corresponding fields licensed to 
operate under the authority of the Wartime Prices and Trade Board. Schedules were 
despatched early in 1942 to all firms whose names and addresses were thus secured asking 
for details regarding their business operations during the calendar year 1941 or, if 
necessary, for the fiscal year corresponding most closely with that twelve-month period. 



This report contains a general suiriinary of the retail merchandise trade of 
Canada during the census year from the establishment rather than the commodity point of 
view. It shows the number of stores, amount of sales, employment and payroll and certain 
other data for stores classified broadly according to kind of busineBs, as for example, 
for grocery stores, drug stores, hardware stores, etc. Corresponding reports have al 
ready been issued for each of the several provinces. Another report will be published 
giving retail sales fieu.res for selected commodity classes0 Rotaprint bulletins dealing 
with service and wholesale trading establishments will also be issued. A more detailed 
analysis of the retail marketing structure will be contained in the printed census volume 
on retaU trade now in course of preparation0 

COMPARISONS WITH EARLIER CENSUS RESULTS 

The 1941 Census of Merchandising and Service Establishments is the second 
complete survey of this field to be made in Canada. A partial census of trading estab 
llshxnents was made for 1924 but the first complete census related to the year 1930, when 
125,003 stores with 2,755,569,900 sales were recorded0 The scope of the 1930 census 
varied slightly from that of 1941 9  the report for the earlier year including certain 
types of business either excluded altogether from the 1941 census or else omitted from 
the reguier retail trade tables and included in a supplementary section of the report0 
Producerdistrbutors of dairy products were included in the 1930 census but, in view 
of the fact that this field is now canvassed by the Agricultural Branch of the Bureau, 
they were omitted altogether from the 1941 merchandising census0 Figures for line 
elevators selling feed and coal and data for agencies or Itinerant operators having 
no established place of business were included in the main tables of the 1930 census, 
but are shown only in a supplementary section of the 1941 report0 On making the figures 
for the two years comparable by excluding these types of business from the 1930 totals, 
increases of 1408 per cent in number of stores and 25.6 per cent in value of sales are 
reoord'd. 

KmDOB'- BUSINESS TRE}U)S 

For purposes of the Census of Merchandising and Service Establishments 
each store has been assigned to a kindof-busIness classification depending, in part, 
upon the commodities handled and, in part, upon popular designation0 These kind-of 
business classifications should not be confused with commodity sales. Grocery stores 
are not restricted to the sale of food products while on the other hand grocery products 
are sold by country general stores, department stores and some other kinds of retail 
outlets. In some instances these kind -of-business classifications are clear-cut but 
in a considerable number of cases the lines of demarcation between trades are not so 
clear requiring the use of some more or less arbitrary rulings regarding definition0 
Notes regarding some of these classifications will be found at the end of this summary. 

Comparisons of the figures for individual kind-of-business classifica-
tions between 1930 and 1941 are distorted In some Instances by changes in definition 
and methods of classification. Some stores transact business on both a wholesale and 
retail basis and only those units whose business is transacted chiefly on a retail 
basis are included In the retail census. Establishments operating chiefly on a whole"-
sale basis are included in the wholesale census. Slight changes in the relative pro 
portions of retail and wholesale business transacted by certain firms may have resulted 
in their transference from one phase of the business census in 1930 to the other in 
19410 Furthermore, changes In the commodity composition of certain stores will have 
necessitated their transference from one kind-of-business classification to another 
within the retail field,, Changes between the two census periods for individual lines 
of business as revealed, in the accompanying tables must be interpreted in the light 
of these factors. 



Comparison of the figures for the two periods 9  1930 and 1941, reveal 
a number of important developments in the retail marketing structure of Canada 0  An 
outstanding development has been the marked increase in the business of stores selling 
both groceries and fresh meets and classified for census purposes as combInation 
stores. There were 5462 such stores in 1930 with annual sales of $161 9 704 9100 while 
in 1941 there were 6,101 of these stores with $301,351000 sales 9  a gain of 86 per cent 
over the previous figure0 VarIety stores, a type in which chains predonthiate s 
another kInd-of-busIness in which there have been important expansions in the eleven-
year period intervening between the two suxvey80 There were 513 such stores with 
$44,212,200 sales in 1930 while in 1941 the number of stores had Increased to 1O85 
and the value of sales to $85 0 177 9000 The percentage increase for filling stations 
was even greater than those recorded for the preceding two kind - ofbusiness classes0 
There were 5,503 establishments classified as filling stations in 1930 with $66,449 9, --

300 sales0 In 1941 there were almost twice as many outlets, 10430 filling stations 
being reported0 These had SaleB of $15795584009 an increase of 137 per cent over 
the volume of business transacted in the earlier census period0 Although changes in 
definition and methods of classification are factors to be considered in these coin=' 
parisons, it is apparent that there was a marked increase both in the number and 
volume of business transacted by filling stations between 1930 and 1941 

Another important development revealed in the Census results is a pro-
nciunced increase in the business done by eating places0 There were 5609 such estab 
lishinents with $75,997,100 receipts in 1930 while in 1941 the number of establishments 
had increased to 8 9 821 and the volume of business to $131481 9 000 9  up 73 per cent com 
pared with the previous figure. These figures relate to places of business specializing 
in the sale of meals0 They do not include lunch counters or dIning rooms in drug stores 9  
variety stores 9  department stores9 nor do they include dining rooms located in hotels, 

PROVINCIAL DIS'TRIBtJTION OF RAIL 

Almost 41 per cent of the total Canadian retail trade for 1941 was 
transacted by stores located In the Province of Ontario; Quebec caine second with 
23,8 per cent so that these two provinces together accounted for almost twothirds 
of the Dominion total, Percentages of the total sales secured by the other provinces 
in 1941 stand at 9,0 per cent for British Columbia 9  6,4 per cent for Alberta 9  61 per 
cent for NAanitoba, 5,4 per cent for Saskatchewan, 4,8 per cent for Nova Scota 3.0 
per cent foi New Brunswick and half of one per cent for Prince Edward Island0 

The trend In sales between 1930 and 1941 was not unifoxn for all 
provinces0 In the case of five piovinces-ew Brunsw1ck Quebec, Ontario, Alberta 
and British Columbia—the trend was similar, increases between the two years raning 
between 20 and 30 per cent0 But Saskatchewan saleL were 1 per cent lower in 1941 
than in 1930 while on the other hand wartime activity in Nova Scotia resulted in 
sales In that province in 1941 standing 66 per-cent higher than in the earlier year0 
Manitoba sales were up 11 per cent while retail trade in Price Edward Island was up 
16 per cent0 

Varying trends have naturally resulted in shifts in the relative pro-
portions of the total trade transacted in the various provinces in 1941 compared with 
1930, apprecIable gains being secured by Nova Scotia and Ontario and lower proportions 
secured by Manitoba and Saskatchewan0 
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Table 10--Provjncjal Distribution of Total Retail Store Sales 9  
1930 and 1941 

1930 1941  
- Per cent Per cent Per cent 

Province Amount of ArLcunt cf change 
total tal 193 

$ 

CAI'TDA 	, . 755,569900 100 - 10OO - 249 

Prince Edward Island 13,773,700 05 i,935500 C5 r 

Nova Scotia 99,5.19,900 3.6 165,033,700 48 + 658 
New Brunswick 84,371,900 31 101 ,843,100 30 + 20.7 
Quebec 	Q0000 0OOoa 651,138,500 236 818,671,100 Z3.8 ' 25.7 
Ontario 1,099,990200 399 l406976,700 409 + 279 
Mitoba 189,243,900 69 210,833,400 611  ± 114 
Saskatchewan 189,181,100 69 186,885,800 5.4 1o2 
Alberta 176)537,100 64 221,071,400 6.4 + 25,2 
British Columbia 248,597,500 90 09,572600 9.0 1- 245 
Yukon and W.W.T. 3,216,100 Oel 4,078,400 001 * 26.8 

DLTRIBTJTION BY NI D-'OF-BUSINESS GR OUPS 

One hundred and eighteen individual kind -ofbusiness classifica-
tions were used in classifying the retail merchandise trade0 These Individual 
classifications have been combined into ten broad groups as follows: (1) Food 
Group 9  including stores specializing in the sale of food products such as grocery 
stores, confectionery stores, meat markets 9  etc (2) Country General Stores, 
consisting of stores carrying a general line of merchandise and located in places 
of less than 2,000 population; (3) General lerchandlse Stores 9  including depart= 
ment stores 9  variety stores and other stores carrying a general line of merchandise 
(4) Automotive Group, including motor vehicle dealers, merchandising grages and 
filling stations; (5) Apparel Group, consisting of stores specializing in men's or 
women's clothing or shoes or a comb:inatjon of these items; (6 Bu.Uing Viaterials 
Group, comprised chiefly of hardware stores or retail dealers in building materials; 
(7) Furniture-Household Radio Group; (8) Restaurants; (9) Other Retail Stores, con-
sisting of a miscellaneous number of non-related kinds of business; and (10) Second-
hand stores0 

Almost 23 per cent of the total retail trade of Canada in 1941 was 
transacted by the food group of stores0 The automotive group caine second with 173 
per cent followed closely by the "All other" group with 171 per cent0 The general 
merchandise group of stores accounted for 15,3 per cent while percentages for all 
other groups were below 10 per cent0 

Comparisons of the distributions by kindotbus1ness groups for 
1941 and 1930 show the food group coming first in both instances. The most signi-
ficant changes revealed in this comparison are the Increased proportions of the 
total retail trade secured by the automotive and restaurant groups and the decreased 
proportions of the total trade secured by the general merchandise group and country 
general stores0 These changes are depicted In the following table: 



Table 20--Distr1bution of Total Retail_Store Sales, by 
Kind of Business Groups, 1930 and 1941 

Group 
Per cent 	Per cent Per cent 

Axrunt 	I 	of 	I 	Amount 	I 	of 	I 	change 

Total 

Food group 
Country general stores 
General merchandise 

group 
Automotive group 
Apparel group 
Building materials 

group 
Furniture, household & 

radio group 
Restaurant group 
Other retail stores 
Second-hand group 

0 	I 3440.901700 I 100.0 I + 

615,4762100 E23 786,247,300 229 + 277 
207,657,000 75 214,747,800 62 + 	304 

47289,300 172 525,971,000 153 + 113 
380,914,900 13E 594719,500 17,3 + 561 
219 1,968,600 80 295,211,600 86 + 342 

164,111,700 60 174203,400 501 + 	61 

99,791,300 36 118356,900 34 + 186 
75,977,100 28 131,181,000 38 + 727 

507,171,300 184 589,192,700 171 + 162 
11,812,600 04. 11,070,500 03 63 

DISThIBUTI0I' OF STORES D SLES BY SIZE OF LOCALITY 

Almost 40 per cent of the total retail trade of Canada in 1941 was trans-
acted by stores located in places of 100,000 population or more while 183 per cent of 
the business was secured by stores situated in localities of less than 1,000 population0 
Percentages of the total trade secured by intermediate sizes of localities are 175 per 
cent for places of between one and ten thousand population, 120 per cent for places of 
from ten to thirty thousand and 126 per cent for places of from thirty to one-hundred 
thousand population0 

Since the volume of retail trade reported by each respondent must, of 
necessity, be attributed in its entirety to the locality in which the store is located 
rather than be spread over the wider area from which that business is drawn, it is 
aprent that the above percentages do not reflect the distribution by size of locality 
of the country's buying power. This factor is of particular importance in the case of 
mall order business0 Some of the mail order houses in Canada have opened mail order 
offices in certain localities for the purpose of taking orders to be filled by the 
central mail order house. Separate reports were received for the census for all such 
cfflces and the value of orders taken at these offices was attributed to the locality 
in which they were locatecL. The remainder of the mail order business representing 
orders sent direct by the customer through the mails was attributed in its entirety 
to the city in which the mall order house was located0 This unavoidable practice 
has the effect of inflating the per capita retail expenditures of cities In which mail 
order houses are located0 In 1930 the entire mail order business was assigned to the 
locality in which the mail order houses were located0 The opening of order taking 
offices since that time and the allocation of part of the mail order business to these 
offices in 1941 results in a shift in the proportion of the total business transacted 
from the larger cities to the smeller ones0 



Comparison of the percentage distribution of retail sales by aize of 
localil.  for 1930 and 1941 reveals a decline In the proportion of the total trade trans 
acted i.n places of more than 100,000 populatlon• and. an  increase in the proportion secured 
by PIBLOSE having less than 10 ) 000 populatIon. The lowering of the proportion of the tctal 
trade transacted in the larger centres conforms with the trend recorded for derrtmet 
stores vloas sai 	ve 	only 63 per. cent higher in 1941 than in 1940 compared with 
an increase in the overall trade of 249 per cent. 

b 1 e 3 - D3tributn of Total Retail Store 	ey SIze of1t 
'h 8 	tusted 1930 8J•td 194L 

-- 
rtnt 

Per cent 
of Arunt 

Per cent 
of 

Per cent 
change Population 

ota1  t,olal 1941/1930 .  
$ 

!ctL.?  All Lai1tes,p569900 lOOJO 440,700 100.0 1 24 

Lss 	than 1,000 
1000 	9,999 
10M00 	29,999 
30000 	99,999 	..... 
100000 and over 

449,342,900 
457,842.300 
341,420,200 
334,112,100 

1,192,852,400 

163 
i66 
12,4 
12.1 
42.5 

631,059,200 
603236,400 
411,592,400 
433,434 0 800 

1,361,478,500 

183 
17,5 
1210 
12.6 
39.6 

+ 404 
+ 31.8 

20.b 
- 29,7 
+ 16,1 

PES OP 0FATIQN 

In addition to being classified by kind oNbuslness on the basis of 
porui.ar designatIon or the main coxnmodjtie 'erried,each storewas assigned t.o a type 
depending chIefly upon whether it was independently operated or belonged to some Dorm 
of mult.pie organization. For census purposes chains are defined as groups of four or 
nre stores under the seine ownership or management and oarrying on the same or sim,lar 
kinds of buelness, One exceptIon to this ruling occurs in the case of department stores; 
all dpartment stores a'e classed as independents Irrespective of the number Operated by 
any firm., 

The proportion of the total trade transacted by chaIn stores 
i.r 1941 was only slightly changed from that for 1930. There were 532 chain store coin-
pnIee operating In Canada in 1941 and these had 8 9011 stores with $642,999,500 salee 
or 187 per cent. of the total business of all stores including both chains and thde-
pendentc, In 1930 there were 518 oheIi companies with 8,496 etores and $503,683,800 
sales, an ancunt which forid 18.3 per cent of the total trade for that yea.r, 

Comparison of ,chaln and total sales for iMividual lines of business 
for 1930 and 1941 reveal varying trends- 'raking groOerp- and combination stores (stores 
selling both groceries and meats) togeth,r there was no ahange in the proportion of 
the bu.einess transacted by chain stores ;  30.4 per cent In 1930, and 30.5 per cent in 
1941, Tbs ratios of chain to total sales for grocer stores alone were 28.5 per cent 
th X930 and 15,0 per cent in 1941; for combination stares only the corresponding chaIn 
ratos were 33.2 pe -  cent In 1930 and 44,2 per cant In 1941.. The decreased proportion 
of chain to total business In the case of grocery stores and the increased proportion 
for combInation stores represents a development of chain gxvcery units into stores of 
the comblnat,on type, 



Drug stores constitute another kind of business for which the position 
occupied by chains was similar in 1930 and 1941, the proportion of chain to total sales 
standing at 18 per cent in both years0 Development of the leased type of service 
stntion (considered as independentsi resulted in a decline in chain ratio for filling 
stations from 24>8 per cent in 190 to 86 per cent in 1941 	The restaurant trade is 
another in which the business done by chain organizations has not kept pace with the 
expansion in the trade as a whole 9  the ratio of chain to total sales in this instance 
declining from 185 per cent in 1930 to 116 per cent in 1941. On the other hand a 
marked expansion in the relative position occupied by chains took place in the specialty 
shoe store trade. There were 17 chain companies in this field in 1930 and these had 
198 stores with $7,574,600 sales or 21.1 per cent of the business done by all such 
stores. In 1941 the number of chain companies had increased to 35 the number of 
chain units to 457, and the sales to 16,397,900 or 37.2 per cent of the total business 
of all specialty shoe shops. 

Chains are classified into four sub-groupa. In the first instance 
there are local chains comprised of organizations whose stores are predominantly con 
fined to one urban area. secondly there are provincial chains consisting of companies 
having stores located in different localities within one province0 sectional and 
national chains have units located in two provinces or more0 The fourth class of 
chain is manufacturer-controlled 9  cc sisting of groups of four or more retail stores 
maintained by manufacturing companies as outlets for merchandise of their own productionr 

Indpendents--Independent stores constitute by far the greatest number 
in the retail merchandising field0 There were 18,840 such stores in 1941 with sales 
of $2790561300 or 81.1 per cent of the total retail trade0 Included under the 
general heading of independents are firma operating either two or three individual 
stores. There were 2571 firms each of which operated two stores in 1941 and another 
442 firms each of which operated three stores0 These two and threestore multiples 
operated a total of 6,468 stores and had sales of *27892699600 or 801 per cent of the 
total retail trade of the country0 

Voluntary chains0 consisting of stores under individual ownership and 
management 9  are classified as independents rather than as chains for census purposeso 
There were 5 9424 stores belonging to voluntary chains in 1941 and these had sales of 
$155 ) 569 9 100 or 4.6 per cent of the total annual business0 Most of these voluntary 
chain units are single stores. Only a relatively small number are members of two- 
or thre-etore multiples. 

other Tynes Qf Qperati.on"Included in this residual category are two 
individual types. There were 84 stores with $3,42,000 sales classified as indua 
trial stores. That is to say, they were operated by mining, fishing or industrial 
firms chiefly for the use of their own employees. The second type of business in-
eluded here art leased concessions or departments in other merchandising or service 
establishments including leased concessions in bote1s There were 396 such depart-
inents identified in the census returns and tbee had sales of 3918 9 900o 

Stores were classified in a third manner; namely, according to the 
legal form of the organization under which they operated, as individual proprietor-
ship, partnership 9  incorporated company or cooperative enterprise0 1though only 
12,051 stores or 8.8 per cent of the total number were operated under the corporate 

r fom of ownership, these accounted for over 40 per cent of the total annual business. Al-
most So per cent of all retail stores were operated as individual proprietorships and these 



accounted for about 46 per cent of the total volume of business. Partnerships accounted 
for 77 per cent of the total number of stores and 93 per cent of the total sales0 
There were 445 cooperative retail stores with $19,839,000 sales and 646 stores assigned 
to a residual class and consisting chiefly of government operated liquor stores with 
total sales of 111,723,300 

Table 40Distribu.tion of Total Stores and Sales byorrns of Oranization 
1930 and 1941 

Stores 	I 	Sales 
Form of Organization 

	

Numberl % I 	Amount 	I % 
1930 

Total, All Stores 

Individual proprietorships 99,197 794 1,142203100 415 
Partnerships 10358 83 271,220,400 908 
Corporations (1) 14,396 iL'S 1,223,426,400 444 
Cooperative associations 282 02 15.647,900 06 
Other foins of organizFition 	(2) 770 O6 1030'2100 37 

1941 

Total, All Stores ............,. 	.. 	Li 

Individual proprietorships 113,627 827 1,589,762300 462 
Partnerships O,562 77 318807,900 03 

Corpodtions(l) 	00 0 0000000 	O000O000 .2,051 88 1400,769o2OO 407 
Cooperative associations 445 003 19,839,000 06 
Other forms of organization (2) 	.. 646 O 111723,3OQ 32 

Figures shown f or corporations represent the total number of stores operated by 
Incorporated companies They do not represent the number of companies0 

Comprised chiefly of licuor storeb operated by the various provincial governments0 

'oo'perative Stores-In connection with the Census of Merchandising and 
Service Establishments for 1941 every effort was made to secure a complete enwneretion 
of cooperative r&a storeo,. To this end the bureau of Stntistlt's mrked in r.00pera 
tirni with the Econevics Branch of the Department of Agriculture 0  which Branch makes an 
annual survey of the cooperative noven:ent In Canada0 The figures given In this report 
relate only to retail stores or establishments as distinguished from coopertIve enter 
prises engaged in the distribution of bulk eomndities to members of the association0 

Of the 445 cooperative retail stores and 19 F,839,000 sales there were 
248 classified as country general stores and these had sales of $8,823 v 2OO. Food 
stores including grocery and combination stores came next in importance with 122 
stores and 5,2l1,200 sa1es0 The remaining stores consisted of nitscellaneous kinds 
of business general merchandise stores,, restaurants, filling stations, farxriers 
ipply stores, etc0 



Tal' 	oo:- tv-' 	tat]. Stor 	in Canada, 1941 

Sales ui r o  
Prov.nc and Kind of Bi.oines 	

Nx
of 	 I  Per cent 

mount 
 

5 59000 0.3 
'72 3,434 ? 900 17.3 

NewBruriswi.ck 	......... ,,.,,., 18 '655,700 33 
78 3,248,700 164 

Prince Edoarj 	island 	................... 

Quebec 	.................... 
Ontario 	.................. .,.,, 81 4,478900 22.6 
Manitobd 	..................  35 936,400 4.7 
Saskatchewun.  ...............  ,......, 70 2,974,400 15-0 
.Alberta 53 2,169,900 10.9 
BrItish Columbia 	............. ,.., 33 1,881,100 9.5 

Tot1 All tr 	I 445 I 19839,000 I 100 

GeLe.a1 merchanni..:o 2? 3,195,800 16l 
Country general stores 248 8,823,200 44.5 
Grocery stores (without fresh meat), 69 1840,600 9.3 
Combination stOres 	........ .,...,, 53 3,370;6 00 17.0 
Retaurants 	.................. ..... 5 130,200 06 

145,800 07 Filliig 	stations 	..................... 5 
Farmers' 	supply stores 	.............  1 7 1,048,200 53 
Other 	retail 	stores. ..... ............ 21 1,284,600 6.5 

SI0F BUL~ITESS  

Retail stores vary between wide limits when classified according to their 
annual volume of sales. Of the 137,331 retail merchandise stores in Canada in 1941 
sli.htly more than one-half had annual sales of less than $10,000 each and these account 
ed for only 9.7 per cent of the total busjness Included in this lower half of the re -
tail, stores were 8,997 outlets each with annual sales of less than 1,000; 9,958 stores 
with sales of between one and two thousanddollars, 24,338 stores each with sales be-
tween two and five thousand dolla 	and 27,675 stores each with sales of between five 
and ten thousand dollars. 

Two factors must be considered in relation to these small scale businesses. 
In the first instance there are included in the census results a certain number of finns 
which were riot in business throughout the census year and whose sales fi8ures do not, 
therefore, cover twelve rnths'operatiors c  In the second place the accuracy of the sales 
information submitted by some of the smaller finss is open to doubt. In particular, 
notwithstanding the most explicit instructions given, there is reason to believe that 
some of thee si:aller firms may have reported their net receipts after deducting the 
cost of their purchases and oper-ting expenses rather than the total value of their 
annual turnover. 

At the other end of the scale there were 413 retail stores each with 
annual sales of half a million dolla±'o or mere and tLese1a'ge concerns transacted 
18,9 per cent of the total, annual business for 1941. There were a1toether 4,576 
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snores above the $100,000 nrk and these, while accounting for only 3,4 per cent of the 
total number of retail outlets, secured 41.7 per cent of the total volume of business. 

Separate analyses by size of business for chain and independent stores 
reveal niarked differences0 About 54 per cent of the independent stores were below 
the $10,000 mark in annual sales and only 2.3 per cent had sales of $100,000 or more. 
On the other hand, only 12 per cent of the chain units had sales of less than $10,000 
while 20.5 per cent each did an annual volume of business of $lOOOOO or more. 

ab1 6."Distributionof Stores and Sa.es, by Size of Business, 1941 

• 	________ Stores 	 Sajes 
Annual Sales 	

Number Per cent 	r_cent_ 	
$ 

Canada, Total 	i37,33lJOO 	3,440,9000 	

percent - 

	

Cumulative 	
ount 	

f'er cent Cumulative 

$500 9 000 or over 	.. 413 0.3 013 649,596,600 18.9 1809 
$200,000 - 499,999 1,308 1.0 1.3 395,024,100 1105 30.4 
$100,000 	199,999 2,855 201 3.4 388,929,300 11.3 41.7 
$ 50,000 - 	99,999 7,523 505 8.9 508,866,900 14.8 56.5 
$ 30,000 	49,999 12,1.26 8.8 177 460,533,800 13.4 69.9 
$ 20,000 	29,999 14,339 10,4 28.1 345,733,500 1000 79.9 
$ 10,000 	19 9 999 27,799 20.2 48.3 393,365,100 11.4 91.3 
$ 	5,000 	9999 • 27,675 20.1 6804 198,208,300 , 	508 97,1 
$ 	2,000 - 	4,999 24,338 17.7 8601 81,177,300 2,4 99,5 
$ 	1,000 	1,999 0 9,958 703. 9304 14,145,700 004 99,9 
Less than $1,000 8,997 6.6 10000 5,321,100 0.1 100.0 

I. •. 
j,no.epenaent otorea 'i-'  

Total 	,,......o,. 10 100.0 - 2,797902t200  100.0 - 

265 0.2 0.2 55,592,000 18.8 18.8 $500,000 or over 000 

$200,000 - 499,999 • 736 01.6 006 220,278,000 7.9 2607 
$100,000 	199,999 0 1,930 1,5 203 259,749 9 100 9.3 36.0 
$ 50,000 	99999 • 6,020 4.7 7,0 404,186,600 1404 50,4 
$ 30,000 	49,999 • 10,629 802 15.2 402,033,200 14.3 64.7 
$ 20 0 000 	29 9 999 13,235 1002 25,4 318,251,700 11.4 76.1 
$ 10,000 	19 9 999 • 26 9 536 2005 4509 374,683,900 1304 89,5 
$ 	5,000 - 	9 0 999 27,056 20.9 66.8 193 9 586400 609 96.4 
$ 	2,000 - 	4,999 . 24,063 1806 85,4 80,181,100 29 99.3 
$ 	1,000 - 	1 9 999 • 9 1 903 7.7 93,1 14,062,900 005 9908 
Less than $1,000 8,945 6,9 100.0 5,297,300 002 100.0 

(i) xc1udec miscellaneous types such as Industrial stores, leased departments, etc. 
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ablO 60D1StribUt1Ofl of Storeb and Sales, by Size of Business, 1941--(Concl'd 

Chain Stores 

	

Stores 	Sales  
Aal Sa1 	 Cumulatj 	 Cumulative 

	

Number Per cent 	Jirunt 	Per cent  I Der cexit 	per cent 

$ 
Total 	I 	8.0111 100.0 I 	- 	I 642,999500 I iUOO I 	- 

4500,000 or over .,, 148 1,9 1,9 ].24004 9  600 193 19,3 
$200,000 - 499,999 570 7,1 9.0 174,746,100 27.2 46.5 
$100 9 000 - 199 9 999 925 11.5 20.5 129,180,200 20.1 6616 
4 50,000 - 	99,999 1,503 18.8 39,3 104,680300 16.3 62.9 
4 30,000 - 	49999 1,497 18.? 58.0 58,500,600 901 92.0 
4 20,000 - 	29,999 1,104 13.8 71.8 27,481,800 4.3 96.3 
4 10,000 - 	19,999 1,263 156 876 18,681,200 2,9 99.2 
$ 	5,000 - 	9,999 ,, 619 7.7 95,3 4,621,900 0.7 99.9 
$ 	2,000 - 	4,999 275 3.4 98,7 996,200 0.1 10010 
$ 	1,000 - 	1,999 55 0.7 99,4 82,800 (a) - 
Less than $1,000 52 0.6 100.0 23,800 (a) 

(a) Less than 05 per cent. 

PERX)NYEL IN RETL TRADE 

Each firm was asked to report the average number of paid employees en-
gaged in the business during the census year. A distinction was to be made between 
male and female and between full-time and part-time employment, part-time employees 
being taken to mean employees engaged for only part of the normal working week or part 
of the normal working day. Persons engaged during only part of the year but on a full-
time basis when employed were to be considered as full-time rather than as part-time 
employees. 

In addition each unincorporated firm was asked to report the number of 
proprietor-owners actively engaged in the business and a distinction vs to be made 
between those proprietors who maintained a drawing account from which they drew a 
stated 8alary and those proprietors who followed no such accounting practice. There 
was also an inquiry on the schedule regarding the number of unpaid family members 
engaged in the business but the results of this inquiry are not yet avai1abe. 

Answers to the inquiry regarding paid employees show that there was 
an average of 297,047 full-time employees engaged in retail traae in 1941 of which 
number 188 9 658 were male and 108 0389 were female. Salaries and wages paid €0 these 
persons amounted to $289,379,500. Part-time employees numbered 95,561 including 
53,479 male and 42,082 female persons to whom $25,058,000 was paid in wages. In 
addition there were 115,202 male and 1€,CI fe1e or a total of 131,623 proprietor-
owners who devoted the rjor portion of ther time to the management of their retail 
businesses. 
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A classification of the stores according to the number of paid employees 
shows that 56,90? or 41.4 per cent of the totel number were operated without any em-
ployees, the business being conducted by the proprietors alone or by the proprietors 
with the assistance of members of their families. About 20 per cent of the stores 
had one employee each and another 12.4 per cent had each two paid employees. Only 
13.6 per cent of the total number of stores had 5 employees or more0 These accounted 
for almost 70 per cent of the total number of paid employees and transacted 58 per cent 
of the total volume of business. 

CAEH. CREDIT AD IES-TALLENT  

All stores were asked to report the proportions of their total business 
transacted on a cash and on a credit basis but not all firms were able to supply this 
information. Figures for 98,272 of the 137,331 retail stores indicate that credit sales 
including instalment business amounted to 28.3 per cent of their total sales while cash 
sales formed the remaining 71.7 per cent. Percentages of credit to total sales for 
some of the lines of business in.which credit sales are important stood at 30.3 per 
cent for grocery stores, 24.3 per cent for combination stores, 30 ~ per cent for country 
general stores, 	per cent for department stores, 51,9 per cent for autorrobi1e dealers, 
17..7 per cent for the apparel group of stores as a whole, 70 per cent for furniture stores 
and for household appliance stores, 489 per cent for coal and wood yards, and 36.5 per 
cent for jewellery stores. 

Instalment sales to the amount of $313,233,400 were reported. This figure 
covers the total selling value of all goods sold on the instalment plan including the 
down payment and any allowances for trade-ins in addition to the amount of the original 
unpaid balance. Comparable figures for instalment sales and total sales for lines of 
business in which instalr:ent selling is of considerable importance are as follows: 

Sales 

.mount 
	Per cent 

$ 

Department stores 
Motor vehicle dealers . ... 
Furriers--tur shops 000040.0000 

Furniture stores 
Household appliance or radio 

dealers 
3ewellery stores 

377,806,100 44,251,400 
370,956,200 130,906,100 
16,005000 5,265,600 
64,057,000 35,643,800 

45,894,00 25,389,700 
38,453,800 7,906,900 

11.7 
35.3 
32 . 9 
55,6 

55.3 
20 ., 8 

ACCOUNTS RgWVkBLE  

Customers' accounts outstanding at the end of 1941 amounted to $316-
213,200 or approximately 902 per cent of the total annual business transacted. In 
other vrds, about 10 per cent more than the average monthly dollar volume of business 
was owing to the retail merchants at the end of the year. Accounts outstanding in-
cluded receivables owing to the merchants on open or instalment credit. The figures 
reported for this item do not, of course, include the amounts owing on instalment 
purchases financed by finance companies and not carried on the retail merchants 
books. 
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TIL IORIE 

now of n:er arcso c- l ar for rde at ts enJ of 1941 totalled 
r E4 3400 o'j of t,1 ar:o'r.t ecor at tho end of 1930. In 

ventorles were va]ued at the 1o:er of the toat  or replacement value at the end of the 
year and relate to storf stocks only. Inventcries carried In ohaini store warehouses 
are not ipc]uded, 

i.dtbough strict comparisons of stocks and sales are rendered diff 1-
cull. because of the different price bases used in reporting, nevcrtheless a comparison 
of stocks on hand at the end of 1930 and 1941 In relatior to the annual sales in the 
two years provtde sons measurement of the relative stock position at the close of 
these to periods. Inventories at cost price at the er.d of 1930 formed 17.6 per cent 
of the annual turnover for that year. The ratio of year-end stocks to annual sales 
In 1941 was 15.9 per cent. Since ii'ntories on hand at any period have &Qrs :3i.Lri 

cance in relation to future than to rr5t sales and bearing in mind the differing trends 
In retail bsiness at the end of 1930 and 1941, it is apparent that retailers' supplies 
were greater in relation to their requirements at the end of the earlier than the 
latter period. 

RETII. SALES BY N0i -RETLIL STORES 

A large volume of retail business Is transacted by other than retail 
stores In the- gerer.11y accepted sense of that term. hitbough the total volume of 
such non-store business is not known, retail sales to the value 'f 	 were 
reported to the Census of Merchandising in adQition to the 3,440,901,700 trensacted 
by the 137,331 stores whose operations are analyzed In this report. This supplementary 
amount is corised of a number of items. Included are the retail sales made direct 
to householders by manufacturing bakerIes and dairies. Included also are the s1e of 
mea1s beer and iIr.'s ;  tobacco and other products made by hotels. Retail sales made 
by wholesale €stablishments forms an important component amounting to r6,21 , 
although offsetting this in part are v:holesale sales made by retail etablishments 
to the va1e of 	Inc1ided in the retail sales of wholesrie establishments 
LVi PUTALM& of s1.lpplies made by patrons of cooperatie associations organized chiefly 
for the marketr- of farm produce. In addition, purchases of suoniles made by co-
.p"ties organized chi efly for this purpose amounted tc 

Other items included In the total figure of C30,01,60C are retail 
sales of flour, fed and coal made by line elevator co:-panIes. Itinerant opeztors 
of which 6,039 were reported to the Census are not included in the regular census 
tables. Such operators consisting chiefly of persons distributing drugs, toilet 
articles or preparations and clothlr:g reported sales of 13,286,500. Retail sales 
made by service establishments amounted to 10,347,00, 

In addition sales valued at 	-,500 . . 	by 6,64C rirsons who 
r'-ported that they carried on a retail business as a minor activity in conjunction 
'th their main occupation. Fanaors carrying agencies for the sale of fertilizers or 
farm implements form an importt component of this group. 

No information Is available regarding the retail business of mant-
facturers other than bakeries or dairies. No figures are available regarding the 
aJ.es at ret.J1 maae by producer-distributors of dairy products and the total volume 

of business done by farmer markets is also unknown, AssuminE even conservative 
figures for this uncovered business, it is appdrent that at least 10 per cent of the 
total retail trade of t 	country is transacted outside of the regular retail stres. 
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KflD OF BUSfl'1ESS ClASSIFICATIONS 

A more detailed description of the various kind-of-business c1asifications 
used in the merchandising census will be included in the census voiwne dealing with re-
tail trade. The following notes are restricted to a number of classifications where 
some clarification of content seems more essential. 

Bakeyroducts stores--This classification includes retail bakery pro-
ducts stores, generally small in their scale of operations and not considered as manu-
facturing bakeries for statistical purposes. Ianuracturing bakeries report annually 
to the Census of Industry and do not come within the scope of the merchandising census. 
Footnotes izicating the value of retail sales made by manufacturing bakeries are, how-
ever, included in the tables. 

Dairy products stores--Here again the establishments included do not 
cover fiiis reporting to the Census of Industry. Included only are retail outlets 
specializing in a general line of dairy products. 

Milk dealers—This classification includes retail stores specializing 
in the sale of milk or cream. Producer-distributors of these products are not included. 

Combination stores--Stores selling a combination of groceries and fresh 
meat products are classified thus, provided that the sale of neither one of tbee two 
major groups predominates to the extent of 80 per cent of the total business. If the 
sale of one of the two components does predornir.ate to the extent of 80 per cent or 
over the store is classified as a grocery store or a meat market. 

Country general stores--Country general stores are defined as stores 
located in places of less than 2,000 population and carrying a general line of merchan-
dise. Food products generally constitute an important part of the business of these 
stores but if the sale of 	products amount to 80 per cent or more of the total 
trade, the store is classified as a grocery store rather than a country general store, 

Department stores--For census purposes department stores are taken to 
mean stores with annual sales of $100,000 or more, carrying a general and complete line 
of men's and women's wearing apparel and also selling house furnishings. Furniture and 
food products may or may not be sold. In order to avoid disclosing the business trans 
acted by individual companies, it has been necessary to combine the figures for depart-
ment stores and mail order houses or offices. 

The larger mail order houses in Canada maintain a number of order offices 
in urban centres for the purpose of taking orders to be filled by direct shipment to the 
customer from the central mail order house. Each such order office was counted as an 
establishment for census purposes and a report was secured showing the number of em-
ployees, wages paid to these employees and the value of orders taken. 

General merchandise and dry goods St LOreS--ThiS classification consists 
of three main types of business. In the first place it includes stores selling a 
general line of merchandise usually Including food products, located In places of 
2,000 population or over and not conforming with the requirements necessary to be 
classified as department stores, Similar stores In smaller localities would be 
classed as country general stores. Secondly, this classification includes a certain 
number of stores specializing in the sale of dry goods in the more restricted sense 
of piece goods. A third component of the group consists of stores maintained by 
industrial firms chiefly for the use of their owo employees. 
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Ga:'aies--This classification in the merchandising census includes 
establishments engaged in repairir.g mctor vehicles, in selling gas, oil accsscries and 
parts and fulfilling one of the following two conditions: 

Receipts from repair work or other services formed between 25 and 50 
per cent of the total annual business. 

Receipts from repair work or other services formed less than 25 per 
cent of the total volume of business and the composition of the Iner-
chandise sales as between parts or accessories and gas or oil was 
such that the smaller of the two co:ponents was at least 25 per cent 
of the combined figure. If gas and oil sales fonned 75 per cent of 
the total merchandise sales, the establishment was classed as a filling 
station. If parts and accessories sales predominated to the extent of 
75 per cent of the total merchandise sales, the establishment was classed 
as an accessory, tire and battery shop 	Firms engaged In the sale of 
motor vehicles were classified as motor vehicle dealers rather than as 
garages. Fstablishments in which repair or service receipts exceeded 
the sale of merchandise were classified to the service rather than to 
the LrChafld1 sing census 

Lusnber and build1n material dealers--ThIs classification includes frri 
other than inanu.facturing firms engaged in the sale of lumber or lumber and other buIldt*g 
materials and selling chiefly to builders, home owners, farmers and contractors. Sawmills 
report to the Census of Industry and are not included in the Merchandising Census. This 
retail clasif1catIon is of special importance in the Prairie Provinces where a consider-
able number of line lumber cor:.panies are operative. Dealers in carlots of lumber who sell 
chiefly to other dealers or to Industrial users are considered as wholesale rather than 
as retail establishments. 

Restaurants, cLfeterias and eatInR places--Included here are establish-
ments engaged mainly in the providing of meals, the sLle of mls accounting for 75 per 
cent or more of the total annual business. 

Eatijlaces with other r.erchar:ie--Assiied to this category are 
shops engaged in the sale of meals in conjunctior with such commodities as tobacco, candy, 
or pastry products and in which the sale of meals forms between 40 and 75 per cent of the 
total business. If the sale of meals formed less than 4C per cent of the total, the 
establishment would be classified as a confectionery, a tobacco or a pastry shop. 

Refrhnt hoctJis a:a tands--This classificatioi is comprised chiefly 
of refreshment booths or stands ororating  on the roadside, at beaches or at amusement or 
recreatio!. grounds. In view of the non-permanent nature of these establishments 1  it is 
probable that a considerable number of these establishments were not listed by the census 
enumeratois. 



Tab1e 7unazy o etai1 FactshyProvicea 
30 and 1941 

C1tNJDA (1 ) Pri tic e E4ward Nova Scotia 
Island - 

Census, 193C Population 109376, 786 88038 512,846 
Census, 1941 11,506,65 95 9 047 5992 

1930 	OOOQOOO. Stores 125 0 003 851 6,464. 
'°°°°'°° 1941 Noo 137 0 31 863 6,790 

1930 2,755,569,900 13,773 9 700 99 9 519,900 
Total retail sales O00)0.000 1941 $ 3 9 440,901,700 15 9 935,500 165,033,700 

Per cent change 	1941/1930 249 157 65C.9 

ap1oyment and payroll 

Full-tiRe employees 19Z No 238,683 1,127 8,226 
1941 No0 297,047 1,425 1.3,357 

Partttme eRp.loyees  1930 No0 6, 'P?5 182 1,200 
1941 No0 95,561 308 ,938 

1930 No0 2'15,•459 10309 9,426 
Total employees °"°'°° 1941 No0 392,608 1,73 17,295 

Full-'ti.me wages 1930 $ 247,370,500 874,400 7,006 9 300 
1941 $ 289,379,500 1,070,900 12,102,100 

3.930 $ 10,485,100 46,200 263 9 500 
Fart-tisie wages 1941 $ 25,058,000 64 9 300 857,100 

1930 $ 257 ,855,600 9 , 0,600 7,69,900 
Total payroll 	0000.eoo 1941 $ 314,437,500 1 9 335 9 200 12 0 959,200 

Proprietor-owners 1930 No, 125,169 949 60601 
I  (not included above 0000000  1941 No0 131,823 859 6,250 

Year-end stocks 1930 * 483,627,500 3,359,400 19,506,700 
1941 $ 547,863,900 3,495,100 23,775,900 

Credit sales per cent or 
total sales 	oc00090 0 000eov 1941 % 2863 326 352 

Insta1iit sales 1941 $ 313,233,400 1,192,700 14,921,100 

Year-end accounts outstand- 
lag 1941 * 316,213 9 200 1,909,400 12,354,400 

ChaIn stores and sales, per cent 
or total 1930 % 608 14 34 

Stores 1941 % 5.8 2,0 4,8 

al as 1930 18..3 500 l27 
187 64_ 19.4 

(1) Includes Yukon and North West Territory0 



17 

Tabla 7 --iry oRetaj Lnce 
i 

New 
- 	- 

quebec OrAtarlo Manitoba 8askatc1raz. 
c-= 

Alberta BItIBlI 
BLgaLwick,  

408 9 219 2 9 8742255 3,431,683 700,13 921 1 ?65 731 11305 624,263 
457,401 3 9 331,982 3 0 787 0 655 729,44 895 0 992 TSS O 169 817 9 861 

4,434 34,286 43 9 045 6,859 10,31. 8 9 592 9 2 501 
4,988 39,712 47 0 055 7,219 10,0E18 9,222 11,253 

84,371 9 900 651,138,500 1 0 099,990,200 189,243 9 900 189,181,100 176 9 537,100 ,59?500 
101 843 9 100 818 9 671,100 1,406,976700 210,833,400 186,985,800 221,071,400 309,572,600 

+ 207 4- 25.1 4- 27'9 U.4 12 ' 252 + 24.5 

6,854 62,900 94,184 17,806 13,09 1. 13,077 21,188 
9 9 004 74,562 121,042 20,387 14,641 16,760 25,649 

782 7 9 910 16,929 1 9 956 2,528 1 0 944 3 9 275 
2 9 058 22,187 44 0 800 3,069 4 9 611 4 0639 7 0 920 

7 9 636 70,710 111,113 19 9 762 157625 15,021 24,483 
11 9 062 96 9 749 165,842 25,456 19,252 21,399 33 9 569 

6 9 224 9 300 59 0 778,200 101 0 636,800 18 9 945,300 14 9 170 9600 14,947,0(0 23,465,100 
7,871 0 100 66 9 407 9 900 123,472,500 18,891,100 13,436 9 200 17,410,500 28,361,200 

183 1,900 1,980,200 4 9 902 ) 100 652,500 943,700 616,100 1,056 0200 
463,600 5 9 971,700 11,257 1,800 1324,400 1,094,100 1 0405,700 2 0 602,800 

6,408,200 61,758,400 106 ) 538 9 900 19 9 597,800 14,916,300 15 2 563,100 24 0521 7 300 
8334,700 72,399,600 134,730,300 20,215,500 1450300 18,816 9 200 30,964,000 

4,509 34,091 43 9 623 6 9 910 10 0 166 8,469 9,798 
4,629 38,574 44,891 7 0 058 9 6,644 9 0 186 10 0 658 

14,806,700 119 9 843 9 700 177,U2500 28 9 253,700 43,133,400 35,800,300 41055 1,300 
17,208 9800 138,806 9 900 2L,163,000 30,019,500 U7 0 261 o 500 39 0 511000 44958 9 000 

29,6 282 268 244 277 30.,1 321 

7 0 256,400 65,058 9 200 141,594,600 17 0 186,300 17 9 509,400 19,410,200 29,)3,900 

7,897 0300 63,806,200 160 9 961,300 12,891,300 i?,393,400 19 9 157,100 19 9 515,300 

3,7 5,0 7.6 63 1104 7.9 9,3 
4,3 3r6 72 46 88 6,3 6.8 

14.2 18 203 120 18O7 145 198 
194 __________ _______ - - 	_j,.. 
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Table 8,-Cornparison Summai 	of Stores and Sales by Kind-of-Business Gups and 
for Selected Kinds of Business, for Canada, 1930 and 1941. 

Nunber of Stores Sales  - 

1930 1941 1930 1941 
Per cent 

change 
Kind of Business 

Total, 	U1 Stores 	.....,, 125003 137,331 2,755,569,900 3 440,.901700 + 24,9 

Total 	c.:pzrh1e Stores(1) 119,621 137,331 E,74Q,105,200 3,440,901700 + 25.6 

Food Grcar 	. .. ... 44,665 48,468 615,476,100 - 786,247,300 + 27,7 

Candy and confectionery stores, 8,981 11,583 54,176,100 67,259,900 + 242 
Grocery stores (without fresh 

meat) 	,.,, ..,,,,,.. 18,166 21,664 243,699,300 266,027,500 + 	9.2 
Combination stores (groceries 

and meats) 	,.,,,.. 5,162 6 1 101 161,704,100 301,351,000 + 86.4 
Meat market (including sea 

foods) 	0000000eo6000000000 5,379 4,993 83,026,200 83,252,200 + 	0,3 

Country General Stores ,...., 11,355 11,917 207,657000 _214,747,800 ~ 	304 

General 	:erchandise Group 3,534 3,794 472,.689,300 525,971,000 ±ll.3 

Department stores and mail 
ord'r houses or offices 	,.. 148 504 355,258,600 377,806,100 + 	6.3 

Variety stores 513 1,085 44,212,200 85,177,000 + 92.7 

Automotive Group 13,016 16,867 360,914,900 594,719500 + 56,1 

Motor vehicle dealers 2,736 2,835 253,607,900 370,956,200 + 4603 
Gamges...,.,,,............... 4,140 3,156 47,559,800 47,561,400 (2) 
Filling stations 	000000000.00.0 5,503 10,130 66,449,300 157,558,100 +137.1 

Apparel Group 	000000000•00000 10,474 12,601 219,966600 295,21,600 +34,2 

Men's and boys' clothing and 
3,969 3,455 72,110,500 79 9 673,300 + 10,8 furnishligs stores ......... 

umni1y clothing stores ,.,.,.., 1,149 1,934 42,144,100 73,778,900 + 75.1 
Women's apparel and accessories 

3,715 5,508 69,806,000 97,522,100 + 39,7 stores ...., 	........... 

Shoe stores 1,641 1,674 35,908,000 44,037,300 + 22.6 

Building Materials Group .... 6,144 5,801 164,111700 174.203,400 + 	6.1 

Hardware stores 	........ , ... ,., 2,901 3,020 70,891,700 73,143,100 4 	3.2 
Lumber and building materials . 1,825 1 1 611 66,200,700 79,986,000 + 20,5 

Figures for 1930 have been adjusted to exclude producer-distributors of milk, 
grain elevators and itinerant operators. 	These k1ids of busiress were not in- 
cluded in the regular tables for 1941. 

Less than oO5 per cent, 
Includes mail order oflca 	cj:.ti i 	:a;unction Wi:!. na. 



b1e 8"Cornparison Surrirnary of Stores and Sales by Kind-of-Business Groups and 
for Selected Kinds of Business, for Canada 1930 and 1941. 

(Concl'd) 

rlu 	Sales  Jnber or itores 	
cent 1930 	1941 	rcer 

hange 
Kind of Business 	1930 1 1941 

Furniture-}Ious ehold- 
Radio Jroup .. .o.ae. _3j79 - 3,498 _99,791300 118,356,900 + 186 

Furniture stores 1 1 101 1,337 41,016,500 64,057,000 + 56.2 
Household appliance or radio 

dea1ers......,.00, 1,528 1,648 51,692,400 45,894,600 11.2 

5.609 81 821 75.77 100 131,181,000 + 72.7 

.. Other Retail Stores .,, 25,521 23,824 507,1'?L,300 589,192,700 + 16.2 

Restaurant Group....... 

rug 	stores 	.. 	..'.e,..,....... 3,559 3,956 76 9 848,900 1Q1,027,400 + 31.5 
i'ewellery 	stores 	oe.,sso•e.*.• 1,532 1,692 26,662,600 38,453,800 + 44.2 
Tobacco stores and stands ...... 2,420 4,239 30,702,800 43,227,400 +40.8 

Second-Hand Group ....... 1.606 - 	1,740 11.812,600 - 11,070,500 - 	6.3 
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2.b1e 	eai1 MercMee DM en J941I kZ Xt4e of ua1ness 

-- 	 -- 	 1 StockB on 
Nwiber 	Sales 	hand 9  end of 

XXLd 5f Pusinesm 	 of 	1941 	year 
'at coat 

1?3i 134409019700 I 547963900 

99 9 0356400 403 9 100 

49 3 9 639 0 40C 249 9 100 
11 9 364 63 0 620 9 500 5 9 363 9 800 

250 10 9 590 9 400 20l100 
205 2582 0 600 I060C 
840 18O37O600 174 9 600 

1456 23 0 040600 145,400  
21€&4 26602500 30 0 258,600 
6101 30151000 21 9 077000 

0064400 5345 9 700 
3 9 18/800 l2? 9 300 

52 #05 9 500 23800 
.B3E 9 900 137 9 200 

2 1 537C'C 1.07 0 200 
98500 72 9 900 

230800 31 9 100 

	

50- 	7'780100 617400 

	

k20 	620c? 1 900 19 9 463 9 000 

	

1 9 085 	el7,oC 	lE34'7 9 500 

l962 I 2389013600  I 29411 9 000 

	

212 	102029400 11 ,,9 6 9 100 

	

379 	20 0 108 9 600 	249500 

	

282 	10 9 E04 ) 900 	1 9 3 17400 

	

659 	16 9 338 9 300 	2 93'?6 9 800 

	

3456 	491561,400 	4.100700 
Q_1 157.55eUOO6,  

sales totalled 2 9 664100 in 1941. 
sales totalled $40 9 385 9 600 in 1941. 

Total 9  All Stor . 41930 0000000000 

zo 

Bakery prtduct.s stores (1) 
Candy and confectionery stores 

4 	Candy 9  nut storee 
5. 	Cvf•ectionery stores 00 00000 

Dairy prducts dealers 
., 	Dairy.  prothts stores (2 

7. 	 ggs and poulIry stores 
Milk dealers  00000000 000 00 004 0 0 " 0 0 00 00 

9 iuit and vegetable stores 
10., Grocery ztcres w±thout freet meat) 
110 Coinbinatin stoma grocerie& and meta 

Meat xu.rkets (incltidtrig sea foods) 
12 	Met mrkets 
15 0 	Fish markets 0000000000 000000 0000000000 

Other food atcrea 
14v 	Caterers 	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 	* 
15 	Coree, tea ad spice stores 
1., Delicatsenstcrea 

stores with nonfood .deartments 
18 	3trtost"reso.on0000'0000000000 

.190 	ctryGenra1.:':a 

Gerara1 Me haxidist Group 

210 Dep.rtinent stores and =11 order houses 
or OLt?eS 

22. Generl merchexioise and dry goods storee 
23 Variety storie 000000000000C.0000000 0  0006 

24. 	AUtOiOtiVeCI'O'P 

ktor vehicle dealers 
25 	it.mobL1ede&lerz 
260, .utomobi1e dealers with wholesale car 

departments QQ*000e000oD0000o000 
270 Atccbi1e dealers with term ip1enta 

Used ear dea1er 
4.CQ6550?79 tire and battery sheips ...... 
Oaragee 000003Q0000000G0*0000000000000 

i: 	ou)3ive of meuutacturlxg bakeries whose retail 
£ic1us4e of mantl cturing dairies whose retail 
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Table 9,--Retjl Merchandise Trade, 1941 by Kinds of Business 

up1oyment and Wage Facts 	 - 
proprietors - - 	Full-time eirrnloyees 	 Part-time_eplO3ree8 

Male 	Female 	Male 	Female 	
Salaries 	Male 	Female 	

Salaries 
 

 
and wages - 	and wages 

$ 
115,202 	16,621 186,658 108,389 289,379,500 	53,479 42,082 25,058,000 

400838 7,179 38,58? 1 13678 41,674,400 	- 15896 6,794 4,992,800 2 

743 133 946 801 1 2 328,800 181 287 108,100 3 

49 17 44 472 413,100 14 141 37,400 4, 
9,141 2,488 2,265 2,945 2,906,200 1,037 1,703 522 0 600 5. 

204 30 922 171 1.414,700 72 121 47,500 6. 
195 24 110 7 91,100 57 17 15,200 7. 
871 29 2279 193 2,627 9 300 321 70 87,800 8. 

1,613 152 956 331 923 9 700 656 401 250,400 9 
17,858 3,784 9,978 3,888 9,762,600 4,496 2,066 1,398,700 100 
5,156 348 14,998 4,216 16,677,600 6,215 1,,665 1,753,500 11 

4,462 94 5,559 407 4,920,900 2,546 193 668,400 12 
234 2 261 39 237,700 180 47 40,000 13 

31 15 82 44 84,200 35 25 25,900 14 
61 8 59 19 80,300 16 6 7,800 15 

132 33 103 137 183 1,500 69 49 29,100 16,, 
39 - 15 - 9,400 1 1 200 17 
49 3 10 8 13,300 2 200 18. 

10,900 994 756 3,737 8,429,100 2,397 1,635 879,700 19 

92 

- 

708 25,975 4Z,647 6765600 - 3605 17295 5,829,500 20, 

10 21,454 30,713 53,535,200 2,789 9,339 4,185,100 21 
1,440 620 2,636 2,733 4,957,900 496 938 354,800 22 

452 88 1,885 9,201 8,272,500 320 7,018 1,289,600 23, 

*,444 340 36. 204, 2,337 _1500 6952_ 700 2.426 , 200 24 

1,790 19 13,792 945 20,254,600 1,405 95 632,800 25,, 

116 - 5 9 187 382 8,762,600 245 10 220 9 700  
427 6 1,039 64 1,295,900 300 21 108,000  
281 2 455 21 606,700 162 8 77,300  
576 11 1,277 122 1,623,100 307 32 97,200 29. 

3,355 21 5,134 210 5,446,200 1,221 88 388,100 30, 
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Tsb1e 9, --Retajl Merchndise Trade, 1941, by Kinds of Business--(Cont!d) 

Stocks on 
Nwnber Sales, hand, end of 

Kind of Business of 1941 year 
Stores  (at 

Other automotive establishments--- 
10 	L:otoreycle dealers 	..... ...........,.....,. 16 1,000,500 92,000 
2. 	Motoreycle and bicycle dealers •.........,. 27 871,400 286,200 
3, 	Boats, motorboats, 	canoes, yachts 	..,....., 13 125,100 19,800 

Boats (gas, oil, accessories and repairs •. 33 308,500 38,700 

295211,600  

Men's and boys' clothing and furnishings 
stores -- 

Men's clothing or clothing and furnishings 
stores 	, 	. . ................. 1,619  52, 135, 200 17, 866,600 

Men's 	furnishings stores 	.....,..........., 416 8,159,700 7,919,300 
Men's 	hat 	stores 	, ....................,..., 52 1,369,200 355,800 
Custom tailors and made-to-measure clothing 1,398 18,209,200 4,606,800 

10, Family clothing 	stores 	... ............,....., 1,934 73,778,900 25,742,800 
Women's apparel and accessories stores -- 

Women's ready-to-wear stores 	............, 2,457 59,879,800 11,317,000 
Hosiery, lingerie and accessories stores 821 11,191,900 2,635400 

 1,153 7,071,800 828,000 
14 	Furriers--furshops. .... .., ... , ........ 462 16,005,000 4,339,900 

Infants' and children's wear stores 184 1,750,900 603,000 
Other women's apparel stores 431 1,622,700 379,800 

Shoe stores -- 
1?, 	Men'sshoestores, ........................ 54 1,032,000 347,60 
18. 	Women's shoe 	stores 	...................., 57 2,050,800 518,700 
19 	Faiuilyshoestores 	...................... 1,563 40,954,500 14,376,200 

20. 	Building Materials Group ............. 5,801 174,203,400 47,448,900 

Hardware stores -- 
Hardwarestoresoe.,....  .............. ,..,., 2,831 69,454,400 24,909,000 
Hardware and farm implements 189 3,688,700 1,104,000 

Lumber and building material dealers -- 
Lumber and building materials ,,.....,...., 997 51,536,600 10,893,500 
Lumber and building materials, coal and 

614 28,249,400 6,225,100 
115 5,617,600 526,000 

26, ElectrIcal 	supply stores 	.. . .. ... .......... 345 4,308,100 1,055,6OC 
27. HeatIng and plumbing euiprent dealers 327 4,839,000 802800 

wood. 	. . . . . .............. . . . . . . 	.......... 

28, Paint, glass and wallpaper stores .......... 383 6,509,600 1,932,900 

Other building materials 	............... 

29. 	'urn1ture--ousehoid--Radio Group 	,.., 3,498 116,356,900 28,132,900 

Furniture stores 
30, 	Furniture stores 	 ,o,. 1,118 59,300,900 13,852,000 
31. 	Furniture and undertaker 	.................. 219 4,756,100 1,419,400 
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Table 90--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, by Kinds of Business - (Cont'd) 

nployinent and Wage Facts 
Full-tijne_epIoyeea - 	 Part-time einpl.oyees Prop'ietors 

Salaries Salaries Male Female Male Female and rapes Male Female and vraaes 

16 - 41 7 95,800 3 - 1,000 
27 1 77 10 113,900 15 3 7,400 
11 2 5 - 4,600 6 2 2,800 
37 - 21 2 19,600 51 2 7,300 

7630 3.518 11,E15 1393 29OO 

1,422 66 2,624 439 4,165,000 1,209 254 371,500 
360 15 386 51 495,300 291 33 79,700 
21 1 97 15 166,900 55 5 20,300 

1 9 314 29 1,436 530 2,279,700 502 277 317,200 
1,467 285 2 9528 3,904 6,517,400 650 1,484 546,300 

984 1,154 832 5,012 5,299,000 188 22111 651,600 
200 504 57 785 624,200 29 492 131,300 
241 898 74 953 743,100 57 707 178,700 
366 41 890 763 2,004,700 228 366 248,500 
48 146 19 101 95,100 8 90 ZL,600 
162 288 79 244 223,200 25 183 59,200 

37 1 73 6 108,100 24 - 7,000 
33 5 131 21. 204,500 64 22 25,200 
975 85 2,389 769 3,63400 1,425 609 420,200 

4661 182 12773 1,602_ 17,209,200 3,089 409 1,116,400 

2,637 128 4,652 835 6,583,000 1,046 272 

- 

340,900 
200 2 162 20 172,700 88 8 23,200 

598 16 4,173 337 5,490,700 995 35 393,600 

176 5 1 1 970 130 2,552,800 453 19 156,800 
104 1 406 35 555,200 110 4 39,200 
338 7 339 87 445,400 123 27 61,200 
311 7 485 44 639,400 1?1 12 51,200 
297 16 586 114 770,000 103 32 50,300 

2,588 196 8,983_ 2,438 14763,600 	- 1,562 525 708,100 

879 50 3,807 889 6,106,500 498 

- - - 

110 245,500 
224 9 286 51 357,900 146 26 36,400 
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b1e 9<0--Retall Merchandise Trade 1941 by Kinds of Business--(Cont'd) 

Kind of BusIness 
Number 

of 
Stores 

Sales, 
1941 

- 

Stocks on 
hand, end of 

year 
(at cost) 

Furniture--Household--Radio Group--- 
(Cont'd) 

Household appliance or radio dealers — 
10 	Household appliance stores 854 23,760,300 4,869,500 
2 	Household appliance stores with radios 	. 370 i,534,200 3221,400 

Radio and music stores 
31 	Radio specialty stores 	. 342 2,759,000 506 1 700 
4 	Radio and music stores 58 3,4131,900 876,600 

Piano and music stores 24 427,200 169,500 
Other home furnishings and appliance stores -- 

6 	Antiqueshops0000000000000,.0000.00. 114 893 1.800 589 9 700 
7 	China 9  glassware, kitchenware stores 118 2,536,900 1,027,600 
8., 	Floor coverings 9  curtains, interior 

decorations 178 4,246,600 1,361,500 
9 	Pictures and picture framing stores 75 504,600 194,300 

lOe 	Other home furnishings stores 28 23,400 44,700 

110 Restaurant Group 	.... 61821 13191819000 4,231,700 

 Restaurants, cafeterias and eating places 4,457 88,033,100 2,387,100 
 Eating places with other merchandise 3,221 38,660,000 1,691,000 
 Refreshment booths and stands 1,143 4,487,900 153,600 

15 	Other Retail Stores 

16 	Farm implement dealers 	... 2,587 30,383,600 3,633,600 
Feed stores 

17 	Feed stores (flour, feed, grain, seed) 1,058 32,085 9 200 3,446,100 
18 	Farmers'supplystores 296 6,548,600 1,370,100 
90Hsrness shops 215 944,500 388,500 

20 	Book and stationery stores 	.•. 497 9,367,400 2,768,500 
Coal and wood yards (ice dealers) -- 

21.. 	Coal and wood yards (including Ice) 	ocoonoo 2,862 98,646,800 9,517,100 
22, 	Ice 	dealers 	.,, 9 0 01.0O0,0o0o0',, 457 4,149,700 289,400 

Drug stores 
23 	Drug stores without soda fountain or 

lunches 	 *so-. 2,848 62536,1C0 16,517,300 
24, 	Drug stores with soda fountain or lunches 1 1108 38,491,300 6,944,800 
250 	Flori sts 	• 	................. 	0 	0 	0 	0 691 8 152, 300 601,800 
26, Gift, novelty and souvenir shops 472 3,501 9 900 1,98,500 
27 	Camera and photographic suly stores 72 3,235,500 544,400 
280 Jewellerystoree 1,692 38,453,800 13,644,500 
29 	Luggage and leather goods stores 86 2,047,300 540,700 
30 	Musical instrument stores (without radios 	r 

pianos ) 0 0 0 b 0 0 	0 0 	9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 	0 • 	0 	o.. I 1,105 9 300 418,700 
31.1 Newsdealers 251 3,401,900 293,500 
32, Newsdealers and snmllwares 	.,, 42 496,300 90,400 
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Table 9.--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, by Kinds of Business-(Cont'd) 

Proprietors 	Employment and Wage Facts 
Fall-timenployees 	Part-time_emp1oyees 

Male 	Female 	Male 	Female 	
Salaries 	Salaries 

Male 	Female and wages  	and wage 

413 6 2,652 673 4,551,900 479 144 214,200 1. 
320 4 1,100 297 1,859,100 166 43 70,200 2, 

339 2 168 39 193,100 54 17 23,000 3. 
33 3 332 119 521,400 63 25 32,200 4. 
13 1 33 25 60,900 11 7 4,800 5. 

71 42 64 30 125,400 25 18 13,200 
66 43 160 134 385,700 29 58 19,700 7. 

135 24 281 140 494,500 61 57 36,800 8. 
69 9 78 31 82,800 21 15 8,900 9. 
26 3 22 10 26,400 7 5 3,200 100 

80860 1,451 14334 18388 21055,000 2,377 4,437 1.579,700 -  

4,767 663 10,869 12931 16,067,100 1,104 2,305 919,400  
3,186 550 2,855 4,837 4,587,600 888 1,671 543,400  

907 238 610 620 400,300 385 461 116,900  

.9,754 1908 31.725 9,890 - 44,979,900 12,558 3.585 4.359,000 -  

2,701 16 1,188 93 1,261,300 851 89 224,700  

1,032 20 1,467 163 1,524,700 546 72 160,600  
264 2 331 52 331,700 139 9 45,100 18. 
209 2 79 4 73,300 23 3 7,300 19. 
373 92 687 635 1,205,500 145 227 72,700 20. 

2,735 118 6,578 647 7,481,300 3,290 142 1,116,500 21. 
449 10 1,047 42 1,003,900 1,277 20 . 197,400 22. 

2,346 107 4,345 1,238 5,513,100 1,802 512 591,900 23. 
864 27 2,397 2,047 3,835,100 1,250 595 468,800 24. 
494 189 678 479 1,090,100 378 344 127,700 25. 
266 208 106 291 245,600 71 272 85,700 26. 
52 3 200 121 388,300 17 15 6,900 27. 

1,534 83 2,191 1,480 4,397,400 392 404 218,400 28. 
65 5 116 67 222,300 42 45 23,700 29. 

78 12 58 45 118,200 17 24 8,900 30. 
169 25 320 140 315,700 107 15 33,400 31. 
36 8 15 24 31,100 9 8 4,200 32. 
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Table 9.--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, by Kinds of Buiness--(Conc1'd) 

Kind of' Business 

Number 

of 

Stores 

Sales, 

1941 

Stocks on 
hand, end of 

year 

 (at cost) 	- 

U 
Other Retail Stores--(Cont'd) -- 

10 Office 9  store and school furniture, equip- 
inent 	and 	siplies ................  ......... 26,289,600 3,965,400 

2. Opticians and optometrists .,.,........., 583 5,989,400 823,400 
3.Sportlnggoodsstores, .... ,., ..... , 

.341 

507 

. 

5,879,300 1,578,700 
Scientific and medical instruments 22 2,269,600 170,100 
Tobacco stores and 	stands 	..............a 4239 43,227,400 4,454,300 
Liquor stores -- 

60 	Covernrent liquor stores 	,.,, ....... ,., 618 112,834,600 6,393,800 
, 	 Brewers' warehouses 	(2) 	.................. 136 20,197,500 261,600 

8. 	Taverns (not including hotels) 	,,,.,..., 399 9,038,900 168,600 
9, 	Winestores 	.............................. 49 2,501,600 291,200 

10. Patent medicine, perfumes, extracts, etc 	., 

. 

251 1,694,200 400,600 

1,342 15,723,100 4,179,200 

12. 	Second-Rand Groip 	a,., 1,740 11,070,500 2,785,200 

13, Automobile parts and accessories ........... 0 244 1,996,900 551,500 

11. Miscellaneous kinds of business ....... 

111 233,500 82,500 

311 1,409,400 451,100 

Book stores 	.................................. 

16.Furniturestores, 	......................, 530 3,710,000 734,600 

Clothing and shoe stores .....................

17. All other second-hand stores ................. 544 3,720,700 965,500 

(2) Inc1ude retail business of brewers' warehouses and brewers' retail stores, 
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Tb]. 9 9 --Retall_Merch&ndlse Trade, 1941 9  by, Kinds of Business--(Conc1) 

	

Pro 	
12yr.en and 	Facts 

oraeto r  Fu11-tie_eD1ovee 	 - Part-time err1oyee3 
Salar!.es 	 Sa1arie 

	

IVILle 	Fena1 	Ma 	'nae 	 Male 	Female _and 	 and wage 

11. 2 1 295 894 5219,600 76 39 
516 2 42 p53,400 62 63 
484 44 1 	,C00 160 28 

15 2 45 1 124,700 
3,462 C• L635 913 2069,900 791 4 

- 1,940 38 6,112,300 405 
2 2 508 30 833,600 24 5 

392 34 1,275 3 1,254,400 337 14 
- 161 8 249 9 400 32 9 

205 42 84 61 107,700 12 28 
850 227 1122 292 1,648,300 303 133 

251 3 305 10 290,000 58 7 
92 20 4 5 9,000 10 15 

272 40 93 11 83,600 22 11 
493 44 253 26 237,300 114 21 
517 3 2"l 27 291,700 84 15 

	

53,200 	3. 

	

35,100 	2. 

	

48,100 	3. 

	

400 	4. 

	

278,000 	5, 

263,000  
12,800  

134,500  
9,100  

10 9 500 10, 
140,400 11. 

88300 12, 

15,600  
2,800  

10,200  
34,600  
25100  



TOTALS 	Lss th&n 
yl ,000 

	

Number 	Number 
of 	Sales 	of 	Sales 

	

Stores 	- 	Stores - 

	

137,331 	3,440,902 	5 1 191 

	

flCO 	66 	0,2 

786.247 I 4.359 1 2 

992 9,356 73 41 
11,583 67,260 1,805 965 
1,295 31,551 50 28 
1,456 23,041 47 33 
21,885 266,396 2,120 1,292 
6,101 301,351 45 30 
4,792 82,884 200 112 

364 4,411 19 11 

327 

504 	377,806 	6 	4 

	

2,205 	62,968 	218 	117 

	

1,085 	85,177 	23 	14 

1] 

	

1,962 I 	238,014 I 	1 	I 	(x) 

212 102,029 1 (x) 
379 20,109 2 (x) 
282 10,805 6 5 
657 16,338 28 16 

3,156 47,561 126 79 
10,130 157,558 416 247 

89 2,306 2 (x) 
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Tab1 10,--Ret il Merchandise Trade 1941, by Size of Business 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Kind of Business 

Total, All Stores . ......... ............. 
Per cent of total stores and sales 

Food Group 

Bakery products stores ........ 

Candy and confectionery stores ........... 

Dairy products dealers 	......... . ..... 

Fruit and vegetable stores ............... 

Grocery stores (without fresh meat) 
Combination stores (groceries and meats) 
Meat markets (including sea foods) 

ll.Otherfoodstores........................ 

CountryGeneral Stores 

Geersi1 Merchandise Group 

Department stores and mail order houses 
or offices ..., .............. 

General merchandise and thy goods stores 
Van ety stores • • . . • 0 • 	• • . . . ...... 

	

.17. 	Automotive Group 	..... ... 	 . 

.Motor vebcle dealers 
Automobile dealer - .. 	, 	• b 
Automobile dealers with wo1esale ear 

departments ...... •0 ............... 

Automobile dealers with farm implements 
Used car dealers 

22, Accessory, tire and battery shops . ...... 
23. Garages ........................ .........  

24.._Fllling stations 
Other automotive establishments ......... 

Apparel Group .. ................... 

Men's and boys' clothing and furnishings 
Stores -- 
Men's clothing or clothing and furn- 

i shings stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... 

	

28, 	Men's furnishings stores ........... 00 

Men'shatstores......................  
Custom tailors and made-to-measure 

	

1,619 	52,135 1 	25 	14 

	

416 	8,160 	10 	7 

	

52 	1,369 	- 	- 



I 

0 
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Table 100--Retail Merchandise Prde, 1941, by Size of Bthes 
in (x) indict tEs thL.t fus L ic it 	id to avoid disclosing irdiviiul opera tions, 

..................... 

10 00 5,00 10,000- 

$i999 4,999 39,999 $19,999_ 
Nuiiber 

- 

Number Number Number 
of 3-les of Snies of S&les of SL1eS 

- 	 Stores  Stoe_ - Stores  Stores - -- 

9,958 14146 24,339 51,181 27,674 198,189 27,800 393,385 10 

73 0,4 3.7,7 23 20.1. 5.8 - 20 11,4 2 

4,328 6,054 9,953 5379 10,387 73,796 9,099 - 3.27,,373 3 

3 

- 

11 236 763 307 2,157 208 2,564 

1,468 2,043 5,415 11,116 2,970 20,761 1,475 -19,73.0. 5 

88 118 225 754 309 2,206 277 3,768 

60 92 228 755 327 2,352 393 5,575 70 

2,258 3,123 4,685 15,046 4,807 34,016 4,186 58,523 8 1  
100 153 347 545 4,102 1,263 18,640 9. 
253 374 740 2,388 1,036 . 	 7,554 1,205 19,037 10 
28 39 75 35 86 628 . 	90 1 0 255 11 

594 - 8?7 1,706 6,786 _ . ,614.  le,904 3,248 45737 12 

97 280 456 - 1,51 5Q5 3,595 541 7714 13 

8 13 20 75 26 193 44 608 14 
168 239 361 1,194 355 2,477 332 4,683 15 

21 29 75 245 124 925 165 2,423 16 

658 3.,224 2,501 8,553 5,346 249126 3,5s.1 50,346 17 

6 x) 58 159 115 650 222 3,376 18 

- - - - - - 
- 19 

1 C::) 10 56 24 187 86 1,293 20 
10 1€ 32 109 37 254 59 825 21 
44 €4 94 303 106 765 137 1,894 2,2 

195 274 €05 1 1 960 774 51610 706 10,046 23 
597 854 1,803 6,027 2,267 1,300 2,336 32,871 24 

5 5 19 55 23 151 15 240 25 

863 _1,258 1,999 6,534 - 2144 15,515 2,516 3,703 26 

26 . 	 51 99 360 242 1,795 382 5,704 27 
16 23 44 143 83 590 111 1,561 28 

3 () 4 (x) 9 71 9 146 29 

- 	 165 262 385 1206 274 1,900 178 J  510.  

0 

0 

I 

I 

1 

I 
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Table 10.--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, by Size of Business--tCont'dj 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Kind of Business 

$z0,000- 
$29,999 - 

Number 
of 	I 	Sales 

,000- 

Number 
of 	I 	Sales 

Total, All Stores .......... . .,....., 	 14,339345,'?34 	12,126 	460,534 
Per cent of total stores and sales 	1 104j100_ 	8.8 	13.4 

Food 	Grot 	......... .... ............... 4,299 _103,336 3333 126547 

4 	Bakcry products 	stores 	................... 
5, Candy and confectionery stores ........... 

62 
333 

1,482 
7,64? 

25 
92 

923 
3293 

60 	airy products dealers 	. .................. 119 2,855 86 3,271 
7, Fruit and vegetable 	stores 	............... 217 5,179 124 4,722 

Grocery stores (without fresh meat) 	... ,.. 1,836 43,981 1,332 50,085 
Combination stores (groceries and meats) 	. 1,062 26,103 1,187 45,758 
Meat markets 	(including sea foods) 	....... 632 15,189 466 17,662 
Other 	food stores 	........................ 38 905 23 829 

120 	Country General Stores 1,551 37,061 _1,130 42,370 

13. 	General Merchandise Group 367 8 1 900 424 16,4e8 

14 	Department stores and iri1 order houses 
or offices 	........................... . 44 1,116 63 2.519 

15. General merchandise and dry goods stores 205 4,959 237 9,280 
l6.Varietystores 	.......... ......,., 118 2,826 124 4,690 

2,029 

. 

8,749_1.,796_ 68317 

Motor vehicle dealers -- 
Automobile dealers 	...............,, 228 5,558 345 13,622 
Automobile dealers with wholesale car 

3 (x) 3 (x) 
20, 	Automobile dealers with farm imple- 

71 1,710 77 2,991 
Used car dealers 	..................... 28 685 52 2,010 

Accessory, tire and battery shops 81 1,992 76 2,952 

17. 	Automotive Group 	................... . 

23.Garages 	......... . ...................... , 355 8,401 259 9,563 
240 	Fillingstations 	...................... 1,251 30,062 979 36,8'?? 

departments ....................... . 

Other automotive establishments 12 (x) 5 (x) 

ments 	............................. . 

Apparel Group 	................,...., 1,530 37363 1489 56,718 

Men's and boys' clothing and frnlshings 
stores -- 

Men's clothing or clothing and fi'n- 
ishings 	stores 	........ 274 6,665 292 11,073 

Men's furnishings stores 69 1,699 59 2,187 
Men'shatstores 	...................... 6 148 14 562 

a 300 	Custom tailors and sde-to-mesure 
. 

clothing ............................. - 	 7 2,174 73 2,820 
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Table 100--Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, by Size of Business-(Cont'd 

An (x) indicates that fiCures are withheld to avoid disclosing individual operbtions 
but these are included in the totals, 

$100,000- -. $200,000- $500,000- 
_$9999 199 999 $4991999 or over 
Number Number Number Number 

of Sales of Sales of Sales of Sales 
Stores - Stores_  Stores  Stores  

7,523 508,867 2,856 389,055 1,308 395,024 413 649 9 597 
5.5 148 21 11.3 100 11.5 0.3 18.9 

799 120,76 591 79950 273 84,541 - 46 28502 

5 (x) 2 (x) 1 (x) - - 

24 (x) 1 (x) - - - 

77 (x) 39 (x) 22 (x) 3 (x) 
53 3,448 7 852 - - - - 

506 32,816 117 16,297 33 (x) 1 Cx) 
934 63,953 371 50,237 206 65,898 41 25,209 
196 (x) 51 (x) 11 (x) 1' (x) 

2 Cx) 3 Cx) - 

471 33,934 317 43,682 180 55,507 89 354223 

118 8,311 53 7,462 53 18,077 69 339,429 
190 13,277 93 12,329 42 12,130 4 2,304 
163 12 0 346 171 23,890 85 25,300 16 12,490 

1J24 75779 -- 514 5I,088 313 98,584 143 147,303 

397 26,305 329 45,851 200 63,184 81 77,108 

18 1,329 44 6,361 84 26,758 59 (x) 

68 4,961 28 3,550 9 2,577 3 (x) 
28 1,890 25 3,452 5 1,562 - - 

67 4,377 19 2,694 5 1,282 - - 

108 6,946 24 3 9 270 4 1,392 
435 27,751 42 Cx) 4 (x) - - 

3 Cx) 3 (x) 2 (x) - - 

	

202 	13,798 	59 	7,751 	18 	4,925 	- 	 27 

	

19 	1,236 	4 	(x) 	1 	(x) 	- 	- 	28., 

	

7 	426 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	29. 

	

54 	_3681 	14 	(xi 	5 

1 0 

2 0 

3 0 

4., 
50 

t 0 

8, 
9 0 

10. 
U. 

12.. 

13 

 
 
 

17, 

 

 

20, 
21 

 
 
 
 

26 
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Table lO.--Retail Yerchandise Trade, 1941, by Size pf usiness --ont'd) 
(In thousands of dollars) 

TTAIS Less than 
.000 

Number Number Kind of Business 
of Sales of S1es 

Stores  Stores - 

Apparel Group--(Contd) -- 
L Family clothing stores •..... 1,934 7379 42 (x) 

Women's apparel and accessories stores -- 
10 	Womens ready-to-wear stores 	.... 2,457 59,880 75 (x) 

Hosiery, lingerie and accessories stores 821 11,192 73 40 
Millinery stores . 1,153 7,072 176 92 
irriers-fur shops 	. .......... 462 16,005 5 3 

Infants' and children's wear stores •. 184 1,751 16 (x) 
Other women's apparel stores 0 431 1,623 108 57 

7. Shoe stores 1,674 44,038 25 (x) 

81 	Building Materials Group 	...,...... 5,801_ 174,203 188 100 

9-Hardwarestores 	.......... ,.,,............. 3,020 73,143 71 35 
10.. Lumber and building material dealers ...... 1,611 79,78E 33 (x) 
11, 	Other building materials 	.,.....,,. 1,170 21,27 84 (x) 

12- 	wniture--Fousehold--fladio Group 3,498 118,357 191 100 

13.rnitarestores 	........ ..,,.,.,...,...... 1,337 64,057 28 (x) 
Household appliance or r.dio dealers -- 

Household appliance stores 	............. 854 23,760 55 24 
Household appliance stores with radios • 370 15,534 5 (x) 
Radio and music 	stores 	................. 424 6,600 49 (x) 

Other home furnishings and appliance stores 513 8,406 54 (x) 

Restaurant Group 	......... 	00 •0 8,81 131,181 - 	 679 39 

19, Restaurants, cafeterias and eating places 0 
4,457 88,033 163 109 

20. Eating places with other merchandise ..,... 3,221 38,660 160 101 
Refreshment booths and stands ,.....,.,.,., 1,143 4,488 356 185 

OtherRetail Stores................  

23 	Farm implement dealers •.-. 2,587 30,384 250 143 
24.Faners'supplies......................... 1,354 38,634 79 44 

Harness shops 	0 	 000 ................. 215 945 31 (x) 
Book and staticnery stores 	............,.., 497 9,367 33 18 

27, Coal and wood yards (ice de1ers) 3,319 102,797 231 143 
Drug stores 

Drug stores without soda fountain 
r.,848 6L,536 46 27 

Drug stores with s0c5 fountair 
38,491 - 
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b1e 	 194]. by Size gf 4 in s-kCont '1 

An 'x 

 

Indic6tes that figures are withheld tc avold disci'8ing individual opertione, 

	

hiip 	 In I-h, tr't1jo 
- 

61000- 2 0 000 
----- -- 	- 

e5,000 
- 

10 9 000 
__ 

a 9 _ $4 999 i 	---  
Number Number Number Number 

of a1es of Sales of S1ea of 5slee 
Stores_  3tpree  Stores - Store_ - 

66 91 212 "67 316 2 9 336 415 6 9 210 1. 

125 l0 1403 403 2,894 570 8,299  
87 127 177 567 160 1 1 179 151 2,134  

169 fl,43 li5o 1,097 2.55 1 9 809 137 1 11868  
15 22 41 147 71 550 98 1,478  
20 28 55 175 41 294 28 407 51 

97 139 129 377 61 439 30 395 
54 172 (i) 229 (x) 407 5,99 

25 - 65 _701 2381 1049 7,761 1,5 20663 8 1  

104 328 1,117 563 4234 837 11,977 9, 
33 1:-0 454 265 1 9 960 371 5,400 10 

123 15 L43 909 221 1,590 237 3,277 11 

324 496 1.655 - - 564 4037 59 8486 12 

46 66 129 448 184 1 1 191 250 3,765 13 

55 115 391 67 1,207 115 1,543 14 
14 .1-9 41 132 52 382 69 1,035 15 
59 x) 104 325 84 589 60 819 16 
46 107 358 97 668 75 1 9 026 17 

887 _L.7?6 5878 1.956 14032 1628 25Q716 18 

218 335 763 2,56? 914 6,C5 9 13,933 19 
19€ ?1 ,277 896 6,-da 787 10,9f30 20 
202 34 1 9 034 148 )7 59 803 21 

1740 - 113 1725 4,782 34168 _4,804 68,20? 22 

281 405 565 1,810 607 4,200 474 6 9 399 23 
85 1.14 204 679 206 1 9 452 241 3,374 24 
52 71 80 246 33 229 16 216 25 
35 50 8 17 293 102 736 109 1,502 26 

30 430 h69 1,866 526 ,669 508 7 1 199 27 

71 103 7?7 475 3,527 801 11,861 28 

2 62 57 453 247 3,785 29 



$20,000- 
$29 999 

Number 
of 	Sales 

Stores  

262 	6,421 

*30,000- 
$49,999 

Number 
of 	Sales 

Stores 

28 I 10338 

350 8509 309 
65 1,521 70 
44 12052 19 
81 1,957 56 
11 272 10 
3 (x) 2 

278 (x) 

11,734 
2,668 
() 

3'8 
(x) 
(x) 

9.Earwre 	stores 	.000000000000 ............,. 463 11,207 
10-. Lumber and building material dealers ...... 195 4759 
11 	Other building materials 	............,.,... 94 2,255 

12. 	Furniture--Household--Radio Group - 	 387 9,418 

	

357 
	

13,466 

	

1'?8 
	

6,693 

	

8? 
	

3,368 
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Table lO.-'-Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, by Size of Business--(Cont'd) 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Kind, of Business 

Apparel Group--(Cont'd) 
FamIly clothing stores .......... 
Womenvs apparel and accessories stores 

1 	'Iloinen 's ready-to-wear stores 
HosIery, lingerie and accessories stores 
Millinerystores, 00 

40 	Furriers--fiir shops DO • 0 

5. 	Infants' and children's wear stores 
61 	Other rien's apparel stores 
7 Shoe stores 0 	 0 0 0 0 0 • C • - 

8. 	Building Materials Group 

Furniture 3tore 
Household appliance or radio dealers -- - 

Household appliance stores ...... 
Household appliance stores with radios 
Radioandmusicstores................. 

Other home furnishings and appliance stores 

Restaurant Group 

Restaurants, cafeterias and eating places 
EatIng places with other merchandise 
Refreshment booths and stands 	CO 

171 4118 211 8,108 

94 2,336 101 .3,992 
40 977 60 2,476 
27 (x) 19 (x) 
55 (x) 44 (x) 

850 20,445 665 25,051 

570 13,740 4176 17,944 
264 6,345 179 6,760 
16 360 10 346 

2,511 60,740 2,191 83,100 

193 4,529 137 5,126 
133 3,160 1171 6,575 
- 

- 1 (x) 
48 1,136 42 1,603 

341 8,169 348 13,491 

570 13,925 457 16972 

263 I 	6,711  I 	338 I 12,887 

22. 	OtherRetail Stores 

23.Farmimplernentdealers •0 .................. 
Farmers' supplies 
Harness shops ... . ................. .... 
Book and stationery stores ................ 
Coal and wood yards (ice dealers) 
Drug stores -- 

Drug stores without soda fountair 
0.01600..0000., 000.000 0000•000 D0000 

Drug stores witn soda fountain 
0.90.9..0.0 ........... 00000• 0000000 
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Table 10."flet.i1 Merchandise Thade, 1941, by Size of 	siness-(Cont'd) 

An (x) indicates that figures are withheld to void disclosing individual operations 9  
ut the are inc1udd in the tctLls. 

$100,000- 00000- $500,000 
 _3499.999 and over 

I'ujth er Number Numb e r Numb ' 

of 	Jales or les o f Sales of Sales 
Stores  Sto  Stores  Stores  

() Io 

235 
31 

15,890 
2,115 7 

0,9C) 
641 

Ifl 2,00b 
- 

3 (x) 10 

 
2 Cx) 1 (x) '  

64 4398 21 2,631 10 2,601 - 40 
5 0 

171 29 (x 9 () 

461 3120 232 - 32143 77 - 21,990 16 15,125 all 

208 14191 67 (x) 22 (x) 2 (x) 
203 14218 139 19550 53 15460 71 (x) 100 

3:531 26 (x 2 (x) 3 (x) 110 

396 T 1''0 Sa2  x) Ii. uxl 12. 

193 13,785 103 (x) 34 9,761 8 9,138 13. 

116 7,6"7 29 3,741 6 (x) 1 (x) 14. 
53 3,764 26 3,585 9 2,622 1 (x) 15. 
11 (x) 5 (x) 5 1,331 1 (x) 16. 
25 (x) 7 (x) 3 (x) 17. 

342 _22,650 94 12372 13 3,757  18, 

279 
55 

18,610 
3,530 

82 
12 

(x) 
C) 

12 () 
(x) 

 
 

8 510 - - -  

1.343 90,153 539 73,171 	- 73 80,472 92 80,931  

56 3,544 17 2,366 9 1,861 -  
157 10,690 61 8,308 16 4,238  

2 (x) - -  
28 1,884 11 (x) 2 Cx) -  

287 Cx) 136 (x) 44 (x) 19 (x) 

189 12,000 113 (x) 2 (x) I (x)  

147 9,453 32 3,906 5 (x)  
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1e O — Ret iLjse 	en 19I1, hy 814 of 	1iess I Coit 
(In theusands of dollars ) 

-- -- 

TOTkL 
- 

Less than 
$lOO 

Number Number Kind of Business 
of Sales of Sales 

Stores  Stores  

Other Retail Stores*_(Cont*d) 

1 	Florists 691 8152 37 19 
2 	Gift, novelty and souvenir shops 472 3,502 55 29 
3, Camera and photogmaphlc supply stores 72 3236 2 Cx) 
40 Tewellery stores 1,692 38 9 454 56 33 
5. T..ugage and leather goods stores 86 2 0 047 2 (x) 
6 	Musicsl instrument stores (without 

r&aios or pianos) 103 1 2 105 12 7 
? 	Newsdealers 251 3,402 22 11 
8) Newsdealers and snialiwares 42 496 4 3 
9- Office, store and school furniture, 

equipment and supplies 341 - 26289 6 4 
10- Opticians and optometrists 583 5 9 989 15 11 
11 	Sporting goods stores 507 5879 46 30 
12., Scientific and medical instruments 000,e. 22 2270 1 (x) 
13 	Tobacco stores and stands 4,239 43227 296 177 
14 	Liquor stores 1,202 144573 — 

15 	Patent medicine, perfumes, extracts, etc,, 251 1,694 39 23 
16 	Miscellaneous ldnds of business 1,342 15,723 173 92 

SecondHand Group 1740 119071 - 	 288 149 

Autonb11e parts and accessories 244 1,997 23 13 
19 	Aok sto res 	. 	. •. 	., 	.. 	., ii. 1 234 53 24 

Clothing and shoe stores 311 10409 66 32 
Furniture stores 530 3710 74 40 
All other second-hand stora 544 3,721 72 39 
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Thble 100--RetL21 Erc 	to Tie, 1941, b Size of Business- - (Cont'd) 

An Cx) indicLtes thLt fi8ures 4re withheld to &voiJ disclosing individu&1 operations, 
bt thee are inellided in the t.ca1s. 

$5,000- $10,000- 
$4,999 - 9,999  419999 

Number Number Number Number 
of 2aie6 of Sales of S.ies of Sales 

Stors  Stores  Stores - Stores  

56 81 168 549 189 1,390 136 1,696  
55 76 148 429 102 746 81 1,079  
4 6 11 42 8 63 15 229  

112 176 361 1,228 389 2,740 345 4,791  
4 6 9 36 21 153 18 280  

6 9 19 65 32 224 17 240  
19 28 58 193 58 392 44 647 7 1  
4 5 6 24 16 116 5 115 8. 

14 22 22 61 30 221 63 901 9. 
44 69 129 453 195 1,381 150 1,790 10. 
46 66 119 377 105 755 98 1,415 11, 
- 

- 4 14 7 6 88 12. 
363 532 889 2,991 1,176 9 1,019 14,241 13. 

2 (x) 25 101 123 929 179 2,720 14. 
51 43 27 277 57 379 21 293 15. 

139 192 318 1 ,068 268 1,894 228 3,147 16. 

284 387 537 1 1 678 - 327 2,257 169 2 1 551 1'?. 

50 42 67 20? 55 380 46 660 18. 
19 25 31 96 4 24 4 63 19, 
49 70 106 330 57 ,397 27 334 20. 
87 119 143 452 113 798 69 903 21 
99 131 190 590 98 659 43 592 22. 



39 944 41 1,589 
18 420 7 279 
B 196 10 407 

181 4,255 114 4,344 
13 348 9 336 

5 (x) 10 366 
18 433 20 717 
2 (x) 1 (x) 

28 698 50 1,921 
45 1,083 17 599 
46 1,108 29 1 1 111 
1 (x) - - 

279 6,577 154 5,671 
178 4,412 151 5,871 
11 258 4 (x) 
91 2,158 80 3,017 

39 I 	I 
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Table 10.--petail Merchandise Trade 1  1941 by Size of Thisiness--(Cont'd) 
(In thousands of dollars) 

Kind of Business 

0,000-

Number 
of 	I Sales 

,000- 

Numb c -S - 

Sa1s 
Sto i' 

Other Retail Stores--(Gont'd) 

1 . Florists ................................ 
2.. Gift, novelty and souvenir shops 

Camera ane photographic supply stores 
Jewellery stores ....................... 

5, Luggage and leather goods stores ........ 
6. Musical instrument stores (without 

radios or pianos ) .................... 
7, Newsdealers ,,...,. ..............* ....... 
8. Newsdealers and srr&llwares .............. 
9 Office, store and school furniture, 

equipment and supplies ............... 
1'0. Opticians and optometrists .............. 
11. Sporting goods stores ................... 
12., Scientific and medical instruments ...... 

Tobacco stores and stands .............. 
Liquor stores ........................... 
Patent medicine, perfumes, extracts, etc. 
Miscellaneous kiis of business ...... 

Second-Hand Group ......... •0•0*•• 

18, 	tutomobi1e parts and accessories 13 314 
19. 	Book 	stores 	........... 0 - - 

() 20, Clothing and shoe stores 	.................5 
25 585 Furniture 	stores 	.......................... 

1 otter second-Land stores 20 (x) 

	

9 	(x) 

	

15 	(x) 

	

is 	572 
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Tzle 11'.'---Retail Merchandise T'ade, 1941 t Size of Business"(Ooncl'd) 

An (x) indicates that figures are wtttheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, 
but these are included in the totals. 

0,C00- )00,000- 200,000- 500,000 	- 
_Y9999 j9999 - 4gg,ggg and over 
Number Nunther Number Number 

of Sales of Sales of Sales of Sales 
Storer. - Stores_ - Stores  

zi 2 (x) - - - 1. 
6 385 - - - - - 
7 464 3 (x) 3 (x) 1 (x) 3. 

82 5,520 32 4,193 14 4,449 6 6724 4. 
8 606 2 - 	(x) - - - - 5. 

2 (x) - -- - - - - 6. 
10 (x) 2 (x) - - - 7. 

8. 

59 4199 44 6,036 13 3,749 12 E,40 9. 
6 (x) 2 (x) - - - - 10. 

15 (x) 1 (x) - - - -' 11. 
1 (x) - - 1 (x) 1 (x) 12. 

54 S (x) 1 (x) - - 13. 
1172 12,309 155 22,892 162 49,155 52 46,182 14. - - - - 1 (x) - - 15. 

34 2314 9 1,269 2 543 - 16. 

- -  17. 

• - - - - - - -  
 

= : : 2 22. 
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Table 110--Retail Merchandise Trade 9  1941 Classiried by Niberof EmploXaes 

All Ecployees 

Sa1e TOTAL Male 
Number of Employees - 

Pe 
---  

Per 
Number c.oimt jumber ,., ert Number 

1, 	Total, All aores 100,C 

Stores ceport.ng 
2. 	No employees 56907 1,4 29279,1C0 66 
31. 	1 employee 	,...... 27578 20 05 r 295,40C 8.9 27,578 7.0 20208 

2 emplorees 16 9 98' 12.4 323,24el60 9.4 33,974 6O7 23,794 
3 employees £0,479 ?6 28238)00 8, 2 31,437 8.0 21,577 
4 employees 5,732 4.9 22,400,100 S 25,928 6.8 18,334 

5- 9 employees 12 9 303 900 187 9 700 7  9...3 76,381 20.0 52,704 
10-19 5mp1oses 4,116 3.0 417,040,503 12l 52,720 13.4 34,757 

S. 20-49 ernpi.yees 1,779 1.3 39543,900 11.4 50,932 13.0 30,641 
50-29 employees 313 0.2 154,662,600 4.5 19,567 5.0 10,688 
100 emp.cyees or over 135 0. 1- 413,643,800 12,0 71,041 18.1 29,424 

Food Group 

12, 	Total, All Stores c, . ,,  1 4,468Il00..0I 	8624'J200 

Stores reporttr. 	-- 
No employees 25 ; 26 52,0 120,526400 13 

1 employee 8,6 13 93,139,400 11.0 8,376 U.S 6 9 414 
2 employees 5 1 201 10 93,815,900 .1O9 10 9 402 13.9 7 9 290 
3 employees 	. 3,151 615 ?7,6B0,400 909 9,453 12.6 6,767 
4 employees 1 9 917 3.9 62,02,000 8.0 7.668 10.2 5 9 528 

180 	5-9 employees 	......,... 3,044 5.3 155,854 9 100 19.6 19,187 25.6 13,483 
1-1O-19 employees 	....... 759 1. 8?862,100 11.2 9,497 12,7 7,047 
20.2049 employees 	OOQ,O.O,O,. 268 0,5 80,100,500 10.2 7 9 595 lOol 6 9 037 
1,50-99 employees 30 0 1,337,500 1,6 1,604 2,2 1,305 

22.100 employees or over 6 (b) 2,029,200 0.3 673 019 612 

Automotive Group - 

23, 	Total, All Stores 	I l9 

Stores reporting 
24o 	No employees ....... 5,834 34.6 35,6 512 
25, 	1 employee 4,09 24.3 51,025,00 8.6 4 9 095 2 	91 3,945 
260 	2 employees 2 9 480 14.9 54,039400 91 4 9 960 10,7 4 9 652 
27. 	3 ernplo'ees 	..d... 1,376 8,2 43.709,800 7.3 4 9 128 8,9 3 9 865 
28 	4 emplOyees 	0 755 4.5 3'0,863,300 52 3,032 6.6 2,781 
290 	5-9 employees .......... 1,461 8.6 93,873400 15.8 9 9 141 19.6 8,487 
30, 1O19 employees 498 2.9 75,204,803 1Q6 ,485 14.0 6,024 
31. 20-49 empic.yees 285 .t..7 1.800,"OC .;.8.8 8 9 359 1 9.l 7 9 790 
3. 50-99 employees Q.'0 ... Cs4 0.4 54,942,500 10,9 3932 8r5 3,700 
33. 100 employees or over 1 0.1 3,607,500 5 2, 01 4. i.,92.2 

(b) Less than .05 per cert 
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Table 11.--Retail Yerchandise Trade, 1941, Classified by Number of Employees 

	

All 	loyees-"(Contd 

Female Salarie: nd .:ae 

	

Number 	Amount 	Per 
C erit 

3 
.50.471 314.437.500 100.0 

-time EmDlovees (Included 

T0T4L 	L:&le 	Fera1e S&laries and aces 

Number 
Per 

 Number Number 	Amount 	Per 
Cent 

3 
1 . 

- 
-  

7,370 17.915,800 5.7 19,742 66 15,235 4507 15,737,700 5.4  
10,180 21,263.400 6.7 23,309 7.9 1,912 6397 18570,800 6.4  
9,860 20,666,200 6.6 22,124 7,5 15,432 6,692 18,354,100 6.3  
8,594 18,670 1 900 5,9 19,146 6,4 13,233 5,913 16,807,800 5,8 6 

25,677 59,704 9 600 19,0 58,091 19.6 39,857 18,234 54,927,800 19,0 7, 
17,953 45,877,100 14.6 41,292 13.9 27,617 13,675 42.994,40C 14.,9 8. 
20,341 46,127,300 14..7 39,206 13.2 24,590 14,616 43.235,100 15,0 9, 
8 9 879 19,522700 6.2 15.798 5,3 9,349 6449 18,586,500 6.4  

41,617 64.689,500 20.6 58339 19.6 26.433 31.906 60,165,300 20.8  

7,2001100,0 I 52,265 1100,0L8571 13,678 I 41.€74.4001100,0 	I 12. 

13. 
2462 4.854-900 10.4 6.337 12,1 4,819 1.18 4.21'?,700 10.1 14, 
3,112 5,470,70: 11.7 7,042 13.5 5,097 1,945 4,679,200 11.2 15. 
2,686 5,193,700 11,1 6,529 12,5 4,733 1,796 4,586,800 11,0 16, 
2,140 4,543,500 9.7 5,402 10.5 3,950 1,452 4,061,400 9.8  
5,704 12,057,400 25.9 13,391 25,6 9,757 3,634 10,926 9 800 26.2  
2,450 7,085,000 15.2 6,888 13.2 59119 1,769 6,531,500 15..7  
1,558 5.883,500 12.6 4,874 9,3 3,611 1,263 5,202,700 12,5  

299 1,207,600 2.6 1,156 2.2 910 246 1,101,800 2.6  
61 370,900 0,8 646 1.3 591 55 366,500 0.9 22. 

9457,7001100,0 I 38,5411100,01 36,2041 	i337 I4?,031,500I00,0 	I 23. 

24. 
150 2,720,800 5,5 2,960 7.7 2,890 70 2,370 9 900 5.1 25, 
308 3 9 624,200 7,3 3,641 9.4 3,489 152 3,250,900 6.9  
263 3,266,100 606 3,046 7,9 2,901 145 2,931,200 6,2  
251 2 9 436,700 409 2,271 5.9 2,104 16? 2,229,000 4.7  
654 8,535,100 17.3 7,512 19.5 6,995 51? 8,082,400 17,2 29, 
461 7,321,800 14.8 5,562 14,4 5,164 398 7,007,200 14.9 30. 
569 11,689.400 23.6 7,709 20.0 7,202 507 11,398,000 24,2  
232 6,552,300 13.3 3,805 9.9 3,573 232 6,478,990 13,8  
149 3,311,300 6.7 2,035 5.3 1,886 149 3.283,000 7.,0 33,, 
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12,—Retail Merchandise Trade, 1941, Credit Sales, Instalment ales ,,  
aid Accounts 0utstaxiin 

Kind of Business 
All Stores 

Number 
of 	Sales 

Stores 

Stores not reporting 
proportion of cash 
and credit sales 

Number 
of 	sales 

10 	Total, All Stores 	 9 1485.677.  

2,, 	FOOd. GrOUp 

3. Bakery products stores 
40 Candy and confectionery stores 
5 Dairy products dealers 

Fruit and vegetable stores 
7. Grocery stores (without fresh 

neat) 
8 Combtnation stores (groceries 

and meats) 
9 Meat markets (including sea 

foods) 
1O Other food stores 

Il 	Country General Stores 

12.) 	General Merchandise Group 

13 Department stores and niall 
order houses or offices 

14 General merchandise and dry 
goods stores 

15. Variety stores 

16 	utoiotve Group 

Motor vehicle dealers - 
17., 	Autonb1le dealers 
16 	Autonbi1e dealers with 

wholesale car departinents. 
Automobile dealers with 

farm implements 
Used car dealers 

21 Accessory, tire and battery 
shops 	• 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22 Garages 
23, Filling stations 
24 Other automotive establish- 

rnents 0 ... 0 0 0 0 0 0  

48468 I 786,247,300 112,595 110157800 

504 377,806,100 269 16,811,500 

2,205 62,987,900 776 14,740,800 
1,085 85,177,000 150 4,436,000 

6,867 594.719500 5338 83180400 

1,962 238,013,600 408 24,787,200 

212 102,029,100 11 3,140,800 

379 20,108,600 71 1,775,000 
282 10,804,900 73 1,649,700 

657 16,338,300 176 2,052,000 
3,156 47,561,400 1,132 12,001,200 

10,130 157,558,100 3,434 37,051,300 

89 2,305,500 33 523,200 

992 9,356,100 293 1,653,100 
11,583 67,259,900 4,244 18,541,700 
1,295 31,550,600 524 7,384,000 
1,456 23,040,600 347 3,273,600 

21,884 266027500 5,038 38,505,400 

6,101 301,351,000 888 21,318,800 

4,793 83,252,200 1,136 10,462,200 
364 4,409,400 125 819,000 

11917 214747800 3199 48641080C 
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and counts Out st andn 

Stores reporting all cash or proportion 
of 	a* and cred.t sales Instalment (1) Customers' 

sales 
rsported 

Aeoounts 
0standing 'Tumber 

of Sales Credit Sa Dec., 	31, 1941 
 Pr cnt Stores 

9927 2 955,223g900 838,616 '700 283 313 233400 

_:_._. 

35 213 200 

340O 

1. 

2. 35 11 873 & R4 719 l00 25 

703000 795,10 .1)O3 193,100 30 
1 339 c8'18EOO 40532OO .3 - 2673,900  

'771 241FflO 8019300 332 1,434,300  
1,109 239 12.1 5323,200 6 

16846 75.,00 69,002,300 3. . 7'.; 748O00 70 

5,213 280,C2,200 74,0 243 9262,500 8. 

3,657 1.7LO790,000 9,2321- ) 264 — 3,209,700 9, 
239 3,590,4O 245,200 68 - 	 1390O 100 

8,'7lS j63'3O0 _29O0 ao 199100 33,0793O0 - 11 

12 

13, 

2,599 -__4 3 4 2')' 

235 35?94 €00 9692200 2% 44,251,400 26,974.0O 

1,429 .-. 2c 2,705 ? 600 9,123,300 14 
935 80,?41,0 92' Y" '.2 32100 95,100 15 

11529 5l15391O0 229,"X ..o1  i36..79.3OO - 796,200 16.- 

1554 1321 3'700 ' 	 .9 64,383,200 12.939,200 17, 

201 98.88,300 50869900 51,4 35,252,700 3,737,300 18 

308 18,333,600 9,097,800 496 6,289,700 1,844,100 19. 
209 8 1 955,200 5,241,400 58,5 4,980,500 3405,900 20 

481 14,286,300 6 1,299,400 441 1,306 9 500 1378,300 21. 
2,024 35 : 550,200 ll595900 326 2,502,800 3 2 820,400 22 
6696 120506,800 19,012400 159 1,732,300 4,390,200 23. 

56 ', 782.30r '29200 409 431,600 280 9800 24, 

(1) Included In cred.:. 
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lc • 9 	 ment Sale 
ts Outst 

Kind of Business 

Stores not reporting 
All Stores 	proportion of cash 

and credit sales 
Number 	Number 

of 	Sales 	of 	Sales 
Stores 	Stores 

,601 295,211,600 3,298 41,308,200 

1,619 52,135,200 303 7,076,200 
416 8,159,700 107 1,575,800 
52 1,369,200 10 184,500 

1,396 18,2J9,200 545 3,210,300 
1,934 73,778,900 421 9,525.600 

2,457 59,879,800 515 7,960,900 

821 11,191,900 227 1,343,500 
1,153 7,071,800 412 1 1 650,800 
462 16,005,000 105 2,175,900 
184 1,750,900 62 439,100 
431 1,622,700 238 698,200 

1,674 44,037 9 300 353 5,467,400 

728.200 

	

1, 	AppareiGroup 

Men's and boys' clothing and furnishings 
stores 

	

2. 	Men's clothing or clothing and furn- 
ishings stores ,.......,. 

	

3, 	Men'sfurn1shingsstores,.,.,.,.,,, 
Ien ' s hat stores ... .,..,,....,.,,,,. 
Custom tailors and made-to-measure 

c lctLing 	, 0 4 0 0 0 0006no.. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Family clothing stores 
Worsen's apparel and accessories stores -- 

Women's ready-to-wear stores 
Hosiery, lingerie and accessories 

stores 
Millinerystores ................... .0 

Furriers--furshops ...... .,,.,,,..,,, 
Infants' and children's wear stores 
Other women's apparel stores 

Shoe stores 0 0 00 000 00 	 00 O•000• 	 00 0 000 0 

Building Materials Group 

Hardware stores 	..... 0000000000 3,020 73,143,100 665 10,862,900 
Lumber and building material dealers 0000 1,611 79,786,000 333 12,741,000 
Other building materIals 	,..,.,.... 1170 21 2 274,300 427 4,124,300 

Furniture--Household--Radio Group ,. 3,498 118,356,900 832 11 L63,200 

FurnIture stores 	, ....................... 1,337 64,057,000 259 4,561,700 
Household appliance or radio dealers -- 

Household appliance stores 	........... 854 23,760,300 182 3,248,800 
21, 	Household appliance stores with radios 370 15,534,200 60 868,400 

Radio and music stores 	,........,,.,,, 424 6,600,100 167 1,365,900 
Other home furnishings and appliance 
stores 	................. 9•0 ............. 513 8,405,300 164 1,818,400 

Restaurant Group 	..... 	.. 8,821 131,181,0CC 4,022 40828,200 

4,457 88,033,100 1,900 23,663,900 Restaurants, cafeterias and eating places 
26 	Eating places with other merchandise .e, 3221 38,660,000 1,424 14,532,900 
27. Refreshment booths and stands 	,.,.., 1,143 4487,900 696 2,631,400 



	

1,316 
	

45,059,000 
	

6,838,800 
	

19.6 
	

3,326,100 

	

309 
	

6,583,900 
	

448,000 
	

6.8 
	

3,124,800 

	

42 
	

1,184,700 
	

54,700 
	

406 
	

30,800 

853 

1,513 

1,942 

594 

741 

35? 
122 

193 
1,321 

4,376 

2,355 

1,278 
743 

1,078 

672 
310 

25? 

349 

14,998,900 

64,253,300 

51,916,900 

9,846,400 

5,421,000 

13,829,100 

1,311,800 
924,500 

38,569,900  

46,475,200 

62,280,200 

e7,045,000 

17,150,000 

59,495,300 

20,511,500 

14,65 ,800 
5 ,234,0C 

6586,900 

2,713,600 

14,922,400 

9,277,400 

178,400 

217,400 

6,435,900 

80,900 

91,000 

1,622,200 

24,153,500 

46,824,800 

9,570,700 

40,998,100 

14,351,900 

10,220,200 

2,987,500 

1,628,000 

1,268,300 

7,866,100 

5,108,000 

5,265,600 

4,269,100 

2,481,200 

4,397,700 

35,643,800 

13,495,400 

9,231,700 

2,662,600 

881,700 

1801 

23.2 

1709 

1,6 

4.0 

4605 

6.2 
9.8 
A 

38,8 

69.8 

55.8 

65.9 

68.9 

70.0 

69,7 

57 01 

2407 

	

2,557 	64,369,200 

	

1,797 	24,127,100 

	

445 	1,856,500 

1) Included in credit sales. 

- 45 - 

Table 12,--Retail ICerch&ndlse TrEde, 1941, Credit Sales, Instalment Sales, 

- and Accounts CutstdiLg--(Cont'd) 

Stores reporting all cash or proportion 

of cash and credit sales 

Number 

of 
	

Sales 
	

SE 

Stores 
	 J:Ji1, unt 

Instalment (1) 

sales 

reported 

Custoi. ers' 

Accounts 

Outstanding 

Dec. 31, 1941 

1, 

2,817,700  

1,200,300  

21,900 4, 

3,307,100  

11,487,500  

2,804,400  

102,700  

104,400  

9,223,400  

21,900  
88,500  

1,741,500  

35,198,900  

14,706,900 15, 

17,288,000  

3,204,000  

41,829,100  

21,365,500  

11,722,700  

4,964,900  

3,045,800 22, 

710,200  

 

-  

- 2?. 

- 28. 



e 12y--Reta1i Merchandi 

Kind of Business 

46 — 

de, 1941. Credit Sales. In 
tstariding--fCont 'dJ 

= -- - 

All Stores 

Number 
of 	Sales 

Stores 

Stores not reporting 
proportion of 
and credit sales 

Number [ 
of 	I Sales 

	

1. 	Other Retail Stores 

2Farinimplementdea1ers.....,....,.,.. 
30 Farmers' supplies 
I. Harness shops 0 00 	 • 0 	 0 

Book and stationery stores ..... ..... 
Coa]. and wood yards (ice dealers) 
Drug stores 

Drug stores without soda fountain oie 

	

6. 	Drug stores with soda fountain 
9 	Flori st .e 	C 0 0 0 U 0 	0 0 0 U C' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 U 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Gift, novelty and souvenir shops 
110 Camera and photographic supply stores 
l2.Jewellerystores.00000..........  

Luggage and leather goods stores 
w1uslca1 instrument stores (without 

radios or pianos) 
Newsdealers 000000000..O0 ............... 
Newsdealers and smallwnres 
Office, store and school furniture, 

equipment and supplies 
18 Opticians and optometrists 0 ........ 0000 

SportIng goods stores 	. , . . .. . ... ., ., 
Scientific and medical Instruments 
Totacco storesand stands .,..,....,.,., 
Liquor stores -- 

	

22.. 	Government ltquor stores 

	

23, 	Brewers'warehouses (2) 

	

240 	Taverns (not Including hotels) 

	

25. 	Wine stores 
260 Patent medicine, perfumes, extracts, etc. 

Mscelianeous kinds of business 

Second-Hand Group 

2,587 30,383,600 1,128 8,305,700 
1,354 38,633,800 519 10,639,100 

215 944,500 93 293,200 
497 9 5,367,400 150 2,153,500 

3,319 102,796,500 1,124 21,172,600 

2,848 62,536,100 322 5,022,600 
1,108 38,491,300 51 1,343,600 

691 8,152,300 198 1 1 839,900 
472 3,501,900 147 793,000 

72 3,235,500 26 470,100 
1,692 38,453,800 415 4580,300 

86 2,047,300 20 375,200 

103 1,105,300 31 357,100 
251 3,401,900 79 613,500 
42 496,300 9 97,800 

341 26,289,600 170 14,651,900 
563 5,989,400 194 1,03,100 
507 5,879,300 203 1,334,200 

22 2,269,600 15 1,873000 
4,239 43,227,400 947 6,798,500 

618 112,834,500 -. 
136 20,199,500 2 223,300 
399 9,038,900 69 1,418,800 

49 2,501,600 — 
251 1,694,200 89 471,100 

1342 15,723,200 525 5,184,100 

740 I 11.070.500 I 	629 I 2.897 

29 	Autonbi1e parts and accessories 244 1,996,900 126 811,500 
30.Bockstores 	no...,o...n.....00non.on 111 233,500 40 73,900 
31. Clothing and shoe stores 	.....,.....,... 311 1,409,400 98 26,800 
32,Furniturestores 	.... ..................0 530 3,710,000 137 566,500 
33, 	All other second-hand stores 	.......... 544 3,720,700 228 1,177,000 

(2)  Includes retail business of brewers' warehouses and brewers' retail stores0 



rr2 
•A9 f 

flA zd  'r  

1,459 
835 
122 
347 

2,195 

2,526 
1,05" 

493 
325 
46 

1,277 
66 

72 
172 
33 

171 
389 
304 

7 
3 2 292 

618 
J-'d 

330 

49 
162 
817 

22,0'?790O 
994 9  700 
651,300 

7,213, 900 
61,623,900 

i7 9 513,500 
37,149,'O0 
6,312,400 
2, '708 ;  900 
2,755,400 

33873,500 

1,672,100 

748,200 

2'i88 ,400 

396,500 

11,637,900 
4,486,300 

4,545 9100 
396,300  

3 ,428,900 

112,834,500 
199?4,200 
762O,10O 
2,501,600 
1,223,100 

10,539,100 

9,324,300 
9 9 630.800 

155,000 
2,468,100 
39,18,900 

5,797,200 
2,722,700 
2083,?00 

117,300 
1,485,600 

12,371,400 
61,700 

239,500 

55,200 

10,100 

8,540,200 
859 • 800 

1,396900 

306,400 

1 5 698,700 

52,900 

110,200 

331,200 

4,023,500 

6,958,700 

1,194 9 600 
8,900 

595,300 

6,755,700 

9,100 
13,600 

8,300 

9,000 

7 9 996 9 900 
10,100 

166,37)0 

10264,700 
378 9400 

1 9 006 9400 
11 9 100 

239,000 

422 
344 

23 8 

34 2 
4e9 

_a. 	0J 

7,3 
33 1 
43 

5307 
36.5 
307 

320 
20 
2:5 

'73 24 

192 
30.3 
77,8 
407 

03 
14 

27.1 

38 12 

47 

, 
	 'qti 

O'it st ncii 

118 1 9 165 9 400 192,300 15,4 45,200 

71 159,600 7,400 46 - 

213 1,140,600 40,900 359 7 9 200 
393 3,143,500 469,500 149 289,800 

316 2,543 9 700 330,000 130 134,700 

Customers 
Accounts 

Outs tend! ng 
Dec0 319 1941 

64787.900 11.  

2,673,800 2 

3,676 9 800 3 

86,200 4 

1,279,700 50 
12,786,000 6 

14,594,300 7, 
6,612800 8 
550,600 9 
62,900 10. 
245,000 11 

4,359,900 12 
38,000 13 

156,100 14 

17,300 15, 

5,100 16 

5,120,400 17 

311,900 18 

401,600 190 

182,400 20, 

10 341500 21, 

 
40  

5,600 24 

9,500 25, 
225,800 26 

961,300  

423CC0  

97,900 29 
2,200 30 

17,600  
186,500  

118,800 33 

Stores reporting all cash or proportion 

of cash and credit saeS 

Number 
of 	Szdes 	Credit 	

cent 

Instc1irent (1) 

sales 

reported 

(i) Included In credit :L35 



Table 130--Retall Merchandise Trade--Types of 0peration, by Kinds of Business, 
1930 and 1941 - 	- 

Per cent 
Iumber of Stores Sales of Stocks on hand, 

Type of 	perticn  sales end of year 
(at cost) 

1930 1941 1930_ 1941 1930_ 1941  - * 
Tota1 	All Stores 125 9 003 331 2,?55,569,900 3,440901,700 ],000 100,O 547,863,900 

Independents ... ,.. . 10,820 1280 23,385900 29061,300 80.7 8101 47655,800 - 
101,223 117,387 1-892,622,400 2,372,313,300 68.7 68.9 398,620,300 Single-store independents 	4 

Single stcres (In voluntary chains) 4 9 753 4,985 119,030,400 139,978,400 4.3 4.1 27,970,600 
Two-store multiples 3,383 4,798 144,201,800 200,936,700 5.2 5.8 35,314,500 
Two-store multiples (in voluntary 

chains) 	... 186 344 5,592,700 12,224600 0,2 0,4 2,460,700 
Three-store multiples 1,226 1,231 50,014,100 61,742,200 2.2 18 11,158,700 
Three-store nultiples (in voluntar: 

chains) 49 95 1,924,500 3,366,100 001 01 731,000 

Chains.,,0,.0040999009909000.. 8,476 8011 503,,0 642,999,500 18.3 18.7 70,256,500 
1,339 1 1 089 69,805,600 60,966,100 2.5 L,8 6,162,600 Local chains 

Provincial chains 	00000000000000000 2 9 887 3,160 206,501,200 287,466,700 7.5 8.4 27,985,300 
Sectional and national. r'hains 3,803 3,366 189,941,000 262,375,400 6.9 7.5 31,701,400 
1:ufacturer-contro11ed clams .. 447 396 37,436,000 32,191,300 1.4 0.9 4,407,200 

Other types 	90 	W. 0000000 5707 480 28,500200 - 	,40,900 1.0 0,2 1,351,600 
176 84 10,462,800 3,422,000 0,4 0.1 833,400 Industrial stores 	...... ., .... 

Leased departments or concessions 149 396 2,572,700 3,918,900 0.1 001 518,200 
Other types of operation (1) 5,382 — 15,464,700 0.5 — — 

(1) Figures for 1930 mnclude producer-distributors of milk, itinerant ooerEtor: and grain elevators. These types 
of business were not included in the regulr tables of the 1941 Census. 



Table 13,--Retail Merchandise Tr&de--rpes of 0pert!or, by YJnds of Business 1  1930 and 1941--(Cont'd) 

Per cent 

Nurber of Stores Sales of Stocks on hand, 

Type of 0pertion  ______________ - 	sales end of year 

(at cost) 

1930 9l _ 1 1930 1941 1930 1941  

$ 

Crooc'y stores 	,.... .. 1E,1 21,884 43,699300 266,027,500 100.0 100.0 30,258,600 

Independents 	........... ,............. 

Single-store independents .......... 

Single stores (in voluntary chains). 

1,75 21112_ 174038,500 225,536,80Q 71.4 84.8 27,590,500 

14,421 

2,079 

19,264 

1,423 

126,303,400 

41,295,700 

186,319,900 

30,064,400 

51.8 

16.9 

70.0 

11.3 

23,188,500 

3,325,000 

Two- and three-store multiples ...., 255 425 6,439,500 9,152,500 2,7 3.5 1,077,000 

Chains 	............................... 1,400 739 69,539,100 39,946,800 28.5 15.0 2,607,200 

Other 	types 	........,................. 11 33 121,600 543,900 0.1 0.2 60,900 

0ination 	Sto:'es 	................... 5,162 	1 5,101 161,704,100 301,351,000 100.0 100.0 21,077,000 - 

Independents 	......................... 4,67 5,298 109,950,800 167,992400 66.8 55.7 16,324,200 

3,489 

789 

4,298 

656 

73,581,100 

26,647,200 

123,923,100 

25,451,000 

45.5 

16.5 

41.1 

8.4 

12,841,000 

2,064,400 
Single-store independents ,.,....... 

Single stores (in voluntary chains). 
Two- and three-store multiples 	..,. 189 344 7,722,500 18,618,300 4..8 6.2 1,418,800 

693 797 53,707 9 700 133,210,600 33.2 44.2 4,737,800 

Other types ..... 	.................... 2 6 45,600 1489000 - 0.1 15,000 

Meat Earkets (Including sea foods) 	... 5,379 4,793 - 83,026,200 83,252,200 100.0 100.0 573,O00 	- 

(a) _,598_ (a) 	- 77 7 802,100 (a) 93.5 5,355,000 Independ6nt8 	......... , ............... 
(a) 

(a) 

(a) 

4,371 

22 

205 

(a) 
(a) 

(a) 

69,803,200 

452,600 

7,546,300 

(a) 

(a) 

(a) 

83.9 
0.5 

9.1 

5,121,200 

16,900 

216,900 

Single-store independents 	........ 

Single stores (in voluntary chains) 
Two- and three-store multiples 

(a) 161 (a) 4,849,500 (a) 5.8 107,300 

Othertypes 	.......................... (a) 34 (a) 600,600 (a) 0.7 10,700 

(a) Figures not available. 



Table 13.-Retail Merchandise Trude --LMes of Operation ;  by Ki.s of Biness, 1930 and 1941--(Contd) 

Per cent 

Type of Opertiorx 
Number of Stores Sales of 

 Sales 
Stocks on hand, 

end of year 

(at cost) 
1930 1941 1930 1941 1930 _1941 

Country General Stores 	..,.., 	. 11,355 11,917 207,657,000 214 2 747800 100.0 1100.0 64,809400 - - 

Independents 	......................... 11126 11,695 198,736,400 206,585300 95,7 96.2 62,221,000 
Single-store independents 

Single stores (in voluntary chains) 
Two- and three-store multiples 

9088 

1.524 

516 

9;677 
1,359 

659 

144,847,700 

38,776?900 

1 ; 111800 

149,373,100 

37,318,900 

19,893,300 

69.7 

18.7 

7.3 

69.5 

17.4 

93 

45,709,000 

10,666,600 

5,845.400 

Other types 	............ 
106 

121 

167 

55 
4,425,600 

4,495,000 
6,843,600 

1,318,900 
2.1 

2.2 
3.2 

0.6 
2,268,400 

320,000 

Variety 	Stores 	...... ................. 513 1,085_  44,212,200 85,177,000 100.0100.0 12,347,500 - 

187 559 2 9 830 9 700 11,180,200 6.4 13.1 3 9 069,300 Independents 	...... ......... 
Single-store independents 	.......... 
Single stores (in voluntary chains) 
Two- and t:ree-store rnu]tiD1e 	•.... 

146 

9 

32 

359 

118 

82 

2,042,900 

184,000 

603,800 

4,851,900 

3,415,700 

2,912,600 

4.6 
0.4 

1,4 

5,7 

4.0 

3.4 

1,673,300 

738,400 

657,600 

Chains 	................. 326 
- 

526 

- 

41,381,500 
- 

73,996,800 
- 

93,6 
- 

86.9 
- 

9,278,200 

Filling 	Stations 	........ .,,,........ 5,503 10,130 66,449,300 157,558,100 100.0 100.0 6,856,700 

4,770 9747 49,970 800 143,926,600 75.2 91.4 6,416,900 Independents 	... ............•••....., 

Other types 	........................... 

Single-store independents ...,...,., 

Single stores (in voluntary chains) 
Two- and three-store rnultip1e ...,. 

4,574 

- 

196 

9,424 

11 

312 

44,039,200 

- 

5,931,600 

134,524 9 000 
280,600 

9,122,000 

66.3 

- 

8.9 

85.4 

0.2 

5.8 

- 

6,021,700 

33,600 

361,600 

Chains 	..... , ..... , .................. , 

Other types 	., 	........ .. 

732 

1 	1 

376 

7 	1 

16,472,100 

6,400 

13,587,00 

- 	 44,000 

24.8 

(b) 

8,6 

(b) 

436,200 

- 	 3,600 

(b) Less than .05 per cent.. 

C: 
C) 



Thhle 13,--Petajl Merchandise Trade - Tyes_of 0eration. by Kinds of Business. 1930 and 1941(Contd) 

Per cent 
Turaber of Stres Sa1s of Stocks on han 

Type of Operation  -  sales ni of year 
t cost) 

1930 1941 1930 1941 1930 1941  

Menvs and boys 9  clothin€ and furnishir 
stores 	,..,.., 3 z, 72.1.iO 	00 799"0C l00.0100,r Q748 1 500 

3'781 31O 61'.400 £9.955.) 8rc_ :00 	- Independents 
Siri€le-store Independents 	- 5.554 3024 54294 : 500 60 ; 32500 '753 755 26 ; 096400 
Single stores (In voluntary chains) -- a:. 519.300 0.17 1422O0 
Two- and three-store multiples 	. 265 734E900 9:103 : 400 10.2 114 2 : 871500 

Chains 	.............. I0 10089,400 05"fl0 14.0 12,] 591 2 100 
Oth€r types 	.,.. .. . 	 . 'JO 333 ; 700 212400 0.5 0. a 45300 

Fnii1y cloth'ing storeo 49 1 934 42-144 100 ?3.-'8 900 100O 100.0 25-42800 

j (a) 60,03130O (a 8l r4 22 ; 374800 Independents 	•.: 

Sin1e-store Independenta 	- 
Sir€le stores (in voluntary cL.:i 
Two- and three-store multiples 

(a) 
a) 
a) 

1-56 
2' 

22 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

4600000 
1 ; 3297(j0 
12701100 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

62.4 
LB 

17.Z 

1052'00 
479300 

4.842800 

Chains 	, 	,,...... a , ,. . 110 a) 13657 ; 600 (a) 18.5 3..332400 
Other types a) 10 a) 90O00 (a) 0,1 35600 

Womens apparel and accessories stores 	- 5-506 69 •BOE 000 9.522 2 100 1000 1000 2C103- 100 

_JJ 53 (a) 44).69O0 (a) 86.6 1639800 - Independents 	....... 	o.oe-ooe 

SIng1estore independents 
Sin1e stores (in voluntary chains) 	.. 

a) 
(a) 

4693 
6 

ta) 
(a) 

69?0O.l00 
64200 

a) 
(a) 

71.5 
01 

15379500 
15900 

Two- -  and three-store multiples (a) 454 a) 14652600 (a) 150 2 984400 

Chains (a) 32? (a) 2299,400 (a) 132 1688,900 
Other types (a) 28 (a) 205.800 a) 0.2 34400 

(a) Figures not available. 



Table 13.--Retail MecLandise Trade--rpes of Operation, by Kinds of Business 1  1930 and 1941- - (Cont'd) 

Per cent 
uither of Stores 	Sales 	of 	Stocks on hand. 

Type of Operation  	- sales 	end of year 
T 	 1  

1930 	I 1941 	1930 	1941 	1930 I 1941 	
(at cost) 

.oe Stores ............................ 

dependents .. ......................... 
Single-store independents ............ 
Single stores (in voluntary chains) 
Two- and three-store multiples 

Chains ........... ................. .... 
Other types * ,. ... ............ 

Lumber and building material dealers 

Indeperents ..... ........... 
Single-store independents ............ 
Single stores (in voluntary chains) 
Two- and three-store multiples 

Chain. 	......... ........... 

Other types . . . . . . . . ........, , ......... 

Furniture Stores .,... 

Independents . ............ 
Single-store Independents 
Single stores (in voluntary chains) 
Two- and three-store multiples 

Chains ................................. 
Othcr types ... ......................... 

(a) Figures not available. 

908000 I 44037,300 1100.0 1100.0 I 	15.244.500 

1;433 1,215 27742L  2'605,600 77.3 62.7 10,927000 
1,180 980 19134,200 19;107,60C 53.3 43.4 7,892,000 

89 63 2,826,400 1,871,700 7.9 403 832?300 
164 172, 5,782,300 6,626,300 16.1 15.0 2,202,700 

198 457 7,5'74,600 16,397,900 21,1 37,2 4,306,500 
10 2 590,500 33,800 1.6 0.1 11 1 000 

1.825 1.611 66.200.700 79.786.000 100.0 10C.0 17.ii8OC 
CR 

935 aJ_ 59,386,100 (a) 74.4 10637,700 
(a) 823 (a) 50,613,000 (a) 63,4 8,935,000 
(a) 4 (a) 310,300 (a) 0.4 56,400 
(a) 106 (a) 8,462,800 (a) 10.6 1,646,300 

(a) 675 (a) 20,397,200 (a) 25.6 6,480,700 
(a) 1 (a) 2,700 (a) - 200 

1101 1,337 41,016500 64.057,000 100.0 100.0 15.271,400 

(a) 1 1 208 (a) 48,687,900 1 	(a) 76,3 12023,400 
1,026 (a) 35,563,000 (a) 55.5 9,106,400 

(a) 17 (a) 923,600 (a) 1.4 201,200 
(a) 165 (a) 12,401,300 (a) 19.4 2,715,800 

(a) 127 (a) 15,161,400 (a) 23.7 3,244,800 
(a) 2 (a) 7,700 (a) - 3,200 



T&1J 13 oRetii MercThand.ise Trade--Types of 0perion, by Kinds of Business 1930 and 1941- - (Cont,'d 

I 	 Pr cent 
Nunber of Stores 	S&1e3 	of 	Stocks on hnd, 

Ti 	of 0Tration 	I- 	sales - 	end of year 
I 	I 	 I 	(at.cost) 

1 	I 1930 I 14) 

I S Household appliance or radio dealers 

In.d eper.d ents .... 	 , 	0 ....... 0 0 0 • . a 

3!nl - str re independents ,• .. r. 

S.r1e stores ti.iorntay ha1ns) 00 

Two-  and three-store muitipleL 	0 0 

Chair'..s 0o0SOwQS.3o0C0O000OQ%00O4a0 000000 

Other ,  types 

Restaurants, cafetcn.s and eatg 
p1c 'as 	...... 	0 0 . a o 0 a 0 0 5 0 • 0 

0'O S • 0 000 00 09000 0 0 0 

g1e-.cr:e iniarenientE 000000500 00. 

Si.n1e stores (in voluntary chains) 
Tvr- and thnee-store rnu.ltiples 

heL.2iiS 
C'!er tps 

C 	C00)G - 

nie-stcr ir epaaent ............ 
Single stores (in voluntary chains) 
Two- and three-store multiules 

Chains 00*0000 .......a .....a 

0.0 1100,0 I 	9 

(a) 127 _LaJ _27,204,800.  jJ_ 59.3 77E400 

a) 1,14E 

 

23,156900 (a) 50,4 4,723,200 
(a) 4 a) 29,900 (a) 0,1 5,400 
a) 75 a) 4,016,000 (a) 9.8 1,049,600 

Ca) 412 ,609,2O0 (a) 40,5 3,849,200 
a) 9 (a) (a) 002 16,1C'O 

5079 7,578 V4102,800 i26,69 o 100.0 407100 

?340 5968i0 ;12,'4,00 30.5 98.2 _,9,400 
6,945 53,021,00 10Z,360,400 71.5 80.8 3,520,600 

— — 40,600 — (b) 300 
j: 394 6,563,500 9,3l3,00 9.0 7.4 271,500 

240 301 111,1O0 14,661,400 16.5 U,E 269,300 
41 rz 7 707,000 317,000 1.0 0.2 ].0400 

3,559 3 9S 7 -M48,900 10L027400 100.0 10000 23,462100 

3,260 3"92 524400 92,123,500 81.1 91.3 207,700 
2,81" ,2?2 0l,113,'?CO 44,61700 5S.5 44,3 11,71,3qO 

20 s 16 11 488800 22,96C,400 0.6 3.7 5,561,00 
423 453 10,746,900 14,395,500 14.0 11.3 3,164900 

JF 24,273,600 '4,900 1.5 18.6 2,?-:L,400 

t:J 

(2) c1udes refresbcnt b) 	and stand0 - 

(a) Comparable uata not ava1ab]e, (b) Less than .05 per cent. 



13 	 of 0perton, by K rid s cf Business, 1930 and 1 94j Con 

- 

Per aent 
=- 

Type of 0peron 
Number of Stores Sales cf Stocks on hand s  

 end of year 
(at cost) 

i93( 1941 41 130 1941 

Tobacco stores and stands 4239 30?02 800 4322400 10000 10004454300 

Indepeents 
Sig1e-srre independents 
Sin1e stores (in voluntary chains) 

o- and three-store multiples 

(a) 43 - 	 (a) 361512200 (a) 8 3838200 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

3820 
27 

156 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

33029400 
300400  

2821700 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

764 
07 
635 

3470200 
27400 

340900 

Chains 
Other types 

(a) 
(a) 

206 
30 

(a) 
(a) 

6815500 
260 ; 700 

(a) 
(a) 

158 
06 

592800 
23300 

(a) Corcparb1e dLta not available0 
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Table 14- Retail Lerchandise 	de--res of Operation, by'o7inces 1930 and 1941 

rpe of Operation 
Number of Stores Sales 

Per,  cent 
 

______________ of saj..es 

1930 1941 7,930 - 1941 1930_ 191 

All Stores, Tota19'0,,,,,, 

Independent stores 0000 

125,003 

110,820 

137,331 

128,840 

$ 
2,755,569,900 

2,223,385,900 

$ 
3,440,901,700 
,990,5613OO 

1000 

80,7 

10000 

811 

Chain stores 	000 E 0 476 8,011 503,683,800 642,999,500 1803 187 

Other types 	.. 77 480 28,500,200 jp900 

Prince Edward Island 851 - 863 13773'0 193550 100,0 100O 

816 841 13,042,500 14,832,700 94,7 93,1 Independenb stores 

Chain stores 12 17 684,600 1,028,000 50 65 

Other types 23 5 46,600 ?48OO 0,3 04 

No vs Scot .1 a 	0 6,464 6 1 790 1000 100.0 

5,923 6,458 86,035,100 132,834,500 865 8005 Independent stores 

Chain stores 221 323 12600,800 32,108,400 127 194 

Other types 	• 0 0..., 320 9 P4,COO 90800 0,8 04 

New Brunsw!ck 4,434 4 9 988 84,371,900 101,843.100 1000 10000 

Independent stores 4,003 4,963 71,14 6,400 82,024,200 84,3 805 
Chain stores 	.,,,,.,,,,, 165 216 11,929,300 19,753,300 141 194 
Other types 266 9 1,296,200 65,600 1,6 0,1 

quebec 34,86 39,71 651,38,500 _8,67100 1000 1000 
31,242 38,161 525,117,800 685,406,100 806 837 Independent stores 

Chain stores 	0000000000 1,698 1,446 120,221,700 132,259,900 1805 162 

1 
Other types 1,346 105 5,799,000 1 1 005,100 09 Oel 

Ontario 43.045 47055 1O99990200 1000 
38,506 43,506 869,192,500 1,109,318,100 79,0 788 Independent stores 

Chain stores 0000000000 3,269 3,385 223,361,600 295,444,000 20,3 21,0 

Other types , 1,270 164 7,436,100 2,214,600 O? 02 

Manitoba 6,859 7,219 , 183900 210,833,400 100,0 100,0 

6,036 6,859 164,746,400 182,688,900 871 8607 Independent stores 
Chain stores 433 335 22,613,400 27,674,100 119 1301 

Other types 390 25 1,664,100 470,400 10 02 

Saskatchewan 10,841 10.088 189,181,100 - 	186,885,800 100,0 00 O2. 
8,539 9,168 151,187,800 153,797,400 799 82,3 Independent stores 

Chain stores 1,232 883 35,386,200 32, 723,800 18,7 175 
Other types 00000000200 1,070 37 2,607,100 364,600 1.4 02 

Alberta 	00 000020fl 8,592 9,222_ 176,537,100 221,071,400 10000 100,0 

7,287 8,601 149,318,400 184,413,600 846 834 Independent stores 

Chain stores 695 577 25,664,400 36,028,400 1405 163 

Other types 630 44 1,554,300 629,400 0,9 0,3. 

British Co1ubia 00000000 0 9,501 - 246597 309,5700 10000 100,0 

8,419 

690 

10,405 

767 

192,471,000 

49,133,700 

242,75S,600 

64,486,00 

77,4  

198 

784 

20,8 
Independent stores 

Ch&.n stores 

0the' types 392 91 - 6,992,800 2,329,700 208 0,8 

1) Includes Yukon and North West Territories 
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Table 1,--Reta1l Mer o haildise Trade, 1941--Recets from the Sale o.f 1.ea1 Pcxrted 

Kind of usiness 	-- 	 Receipts 
• 	 I 

ToL1,.k11Stcr's 	 ...............L_124,6900 

Department 	stores 	a..., 	........, ........eo.....o••oe 5,929,800 
Variety store': 	...... , 4,E5,700 
fakery products stores 	.. 	........... 	" 147,700 
Candy, 	nut and 	confectionery store9 	. 	.. . .• 	............. 5,250,700 
Dryproductsdealers 	.................... 173 1 700 
Fruit and vegetable stores and r:,.t rrkets 137,600 
Groceryand 	combination stores 	......... ,.o,,.,...wo,,, 1,140,300 
Caterers 6,900 
De1lcatssen stores 	•,....,,.., 	....... 123,200 
Restaurants, cafeterias and eating places 73,576,000 
Eating places with other merchandise 	........ ...,...o., 21,738,000 
Refreshinentboothsandstarids 	......... ,..,,,,.,,...."., 1,104,500 
Motorvehlcledealers.... ............................... 144,900 
Filling 	stations 	,,,,., ........................ ..... 766,800 
D:ug stores without sods 	t'ounta1.r 	...............,.,",, 
Drugstoreswithsodafonntains 	,..,,,.,..,,.......,.., 6,898,900 
Tobaceostoresand stands 940,900 
Otberrier.ric1isE 	stores 	.......................... o..... - 	1,655,300 

Table 16---Retai.1 Merchandise Trade, 1941--Repair and 	rvc hecepts Rtperd 

- K1:Id of E U5!5Z 	 iT€ccis 
Y 

Tota1, All Stor 	..... 	 ..... 	- 

Department stc':.'s and mail order houses or offices ,, 3,347,600 
Genera]. me:'c?andse an 	goods stores 	.........,.,, 167,200 
ILen' 	and boys' clothing and furnls1iin 	stores 64,300 
Fani11yc1oth5ngstores. 	.......................o 221,400 
omen's apparel and accessories 	stores 	................., 2,176,700 

Slice 	sto 'es 	•pØ..b....,....fl......00...........o 403,800 
F\'niturestorcs 	......, .......... 810,900 
Eoueoliold appliance stors ard tiousehoid appliance st:r-s 

1,570,000 
R&diO 	and music. 	stores 	................................,, 435,200 
Other home furnishings and appliarce storo 	..,, .171,400 
Food 	stores 	•......,.,.,,,..,, ....... ........... ....... o0o 1,914,200 
Eard'.vare 	storEs 	............... .. .... 	• ...,..,... 743,400 
Linoer ar 	bu.t1din. materi.al 	dlers 	... ,, ...... ..,,, 333,00P 
Otlierhulldlnemate.rials 	...,, .............., 461,900 
Motor 	vehici e deal ers 	. . . . , , . . . ......., 	. . . . . . . 	. . . . , . .0 ,636 ,600 

witLradic 	.................................. ........... 

Accessory, tire andbattery shops 973,500 
Ga:racs 	.,,.,, ......... 	 •GSDOP• •. 	•*. •9t0*O O• 8,269,900 
Fl3r.g 	stst..ton 	.......... 	. , 	. . . . . .. 	•. . . . . 	. ....... . 6,300,200 
Cther automcti.ve 	establishments 	,, .......,..,•, ......... 343,700 

Drug stores without soda 	fountains 	......... ,.,..........  728,900 
394,400 

'ewe11ery stores 	....... .,,....,... o•aSG.•*.q..D•OOOoO 3,0e5,800 
Other 	retail 	store2 	,...,,.., ......,.......,.,..,.o,.., 7,327,100 
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Table 17,-Retajl Sales Reportea by Non-Retail Sto.res194. 

CADA JJ 
 

Prince 
Edrd 

Island  

Nova 

Scotia 

New 

Brunswick 
Quebec 

$ $ - I----.  
Total 9  All Types 31297600 1.425.200_ 2,233,900_ 28980 69914L2Q0 

Manufacturing bakeries 52 ç 664l00 81,900 762 9 900 704,600 12,080 9 700 
Manufacturing dairies 	r..,. 385500 269 0 300 1 9075 9300 820 0400 9,286,500 

Retail sales of line 
elevators 368600 - - - 

Purchasing cooperatives ,,674,500 15,000 530,600 1 1528,900 1 1 203,000 
Retail sales of wholesaler,  .3,281,500 934,600 2,259 9 600 1 0692 9 100 18 9 277 9600 
Hotel sales or meals, beer;, 

wine 9  tobacco 9  etc0 109,022,100 149,100 1,401,400 739,200 19,315,000 

Merchandise sales by 
service establishments 10 0 347,200 68,600 233,400 136 9 900 2,880,500 

Itinerant operators 13 9 286 9 500 48 9400 706,700 430,800 4,12,900 
Miscellaneous (1) 5,941 9 500 56,300 262,000 236,900 1,975,000 

Ontario Manitoba 
Sask- 

atchewan 
Alberta 

British 
Columbia 

- $ 
Total, All Types 143390,600 19243600 20.483.900 21,251.900 24,508500 

Manufacturing bakeries .-.,,, 30 9 872 9200 1 9837,400 1,086 9000 1 9 299 9 100 3,937,300 
Manufacturing dairies 18 9 919,500 3,630,900 2 9321,300 2,776,900 1,085,500 
Retail sales of line 

elevators 153,400 717,800 2 9152 9 100 1,70,300 75,000 
Purchasing cooperatves 	ro 2,873 9 400 2.02E,800 5,254,300 2516,600 723,900 
Retail sales of v&olesalers 26,173,500 3,509,700 1,249,200 19486 9 100 4,899 9 100 
Hotel sales of meals, beer, 

wine, tobacco, 52,490,300 6,048,400 7,063,600 10635 9 100 11,180,000 
Merchandise 	es by 

service establishments 4 061.3,700 586900 475,F200 514,700 836,700 
tinerant 	perstora 4,482,000 611 9 500 637,000 622,100 1 9 623,100 

biiscellaner2us 	1) 2 1 812,600 72,200 2421600 134,000 147,900 

1) Includes perans carrying on a retail business in other than an established place of 
business as a aub8idiLry activity in conjunction with a ujor occupation0 
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